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Description of this Thermometer
ON/OFF button

Display

Battery compartment cover
Measuring sensor / measuring tip
Cleaning and disinfecting area (thermometer probe only)

Important Safety Instructions
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new battery with the + at the top. Make sure you have a battery of the
same type to hand. Batteries can be purchased at any electrical store.
Technical Specifications

Type: Maximum thermometer

Measurement range: 32.0°Cto42.9°C
Temp. < 32.0 °C: display «L» for low (too low)
Temp. >42.9 °C: display «H» for high (too high)
: +0.1°Cbetween 34 °Cand 42 °C

 Follow instructions for use. This document provides important
product operation and safety information regarding this device.
Please read this document thoroughly before using the device and
keep for future reference.

o This device is only to be used for measuring human body tempera-
ture through oral, rectal or axillary. Do not attempt to take tempera-
tures at other sites, such as in the ear, as it may result in false read-
ings and may lead to injury.

Do not use this device if you think it is damaged or notice anything
unusual.

« We recommend cleaning this device according to the cleaning
instructions before first use for personal hygiene.

© The minimum measurement time until the beep is heard must be
maintained without exception!

Consider that different measurement locations may require
continued measuring even after the beep, see section «Measuring
methods / Normal body temperature».

Do not attempt rectal measurements on persons with rectal disor-
ders. Doing so may aggravate or worsen the disorder.

 Ensure that children do not use this device unsupervised; some
parts are small enough to be swallowed. Be aware of the risk of
strangulation in case this device is supplied with cables or tubes.

Do not use this device close to strong electromagnetic fields such as
mobile telephones or radio installations. Keep a minimum distance
of 3.3 m from such devices when using this device.

 Protect the device from impact and dropping!

 Avoid bending the thermometer probe more than 45°!

 Avoid ambient temperatures above 60 °C. NEVER boil this device!

 Use only the commercial disinfectants listed in the section «Cleaning
and Disinfecting» to clean the device to avoid damage to the device.

« We recommend this device is tested for accuracy every two years or
after mechanical impact (e.g. being dropped). Please contact your
local Microlife-Service to arrange the test.

WARNING: The measurement result given by this device is
not a diagnosis! Do not rely on the measurement result only.

Batteries and electronic devices must be disposed of in
accordance with the locally applicable regulations, not with
domestic waste.

Read the instructions carefully before using this device.

Type BF applied part
Turning on the Thermometer

To turn on the thermometer, press the ON/OFF button (1); a short
beep signals «thermometer ON». A display test is performed. All
segments should be displayed.

The last measurement reading will be shown on the display (2) auto-
matically for 2 seconds with the «M» icon.

Then at an ambient temperature of less than 32 °C, an «L» and a
flashing «°C» appear at the display field 2). The thermometer is now
ready for use.

Function Test

Correct functioning of the thermometer is tested automatically each
time it is turned on. If a malfunction is detected (measurement inaccu-
racy), this is indicated by «<ERR» on the display, and a measurement
becomes impossible. In this case, the thermometer must be replaced.
Using the Thermometer

Choose the preferred measuring method. When taking a measure-
ment, the current temperature is continuously displayed and the «°C»
symbol flashes. If the beep is heard 10 times and the «°C» is no longer
flashing, the predictive end-temperature has been determined and the
thermometer can be read now.

35 short beeps will sound when the temperature is higher than 37.5 °C
in order to alert the patient that he/she may have fever. Reference:
Oral temperature.

To achieve comparable results allow a 1 minute interval time between
measurements.

To prolong the battery life, turn off the thermometer by briefly pressing
the ON/OFF button (1). Otherwise the thermometer will automatically
turn off after about 10 minutes.

Measuring methods / Normal body temperature

» In the armpit (axillary) / 34.7 - 37.3 °C
Wipe the underarm with a dry towel. Place the measuring sensor ()
under the arm into the center of the armpit so the tip is touching the
skin and position the patient's arm next to the patient’s body. This
ensures that the room air does not affect the reading. Because the
axillary takes more time to reach its stable temperature wait at least
5 minutes, regardless of the beep sound.

» In the mouth (oral) / 35.5 - 37.5 °C
Do not eat or drink anything hot or cold 10 minutes before the
measurement. The mouth should remain closed up to 2 minutes
before starting a reading.
Position the thermometer in one of the two pockets under the
tongue, to the left or right of the root of the tongue. The measuring
sensor (2) must be in good contact with the tissue. Close your mouth
and breathe evenly through the nose to prevent the measurement
from being influenced by inhaled/ exhaled air.
If this is not possible due to blocked airways, another method for
measuring should be used.
Approx. measuring time: 10 seconds!

» In the anus (rectal) / 36.6 - 38.0 °C
Carefully insert the measuring sensor (4) of the thermometer 2 to
3 cm into the anal aperture.
The use of a probe cover and the use of a lubricant is recommended.
If you are unsure of this measurement method, you should consulta
professional for guidanceltraining.
Approx. measuring time: 10 seconds!

Cleaning and Disinfecting

+0.2°C;32.0-339°Cand42.1-429°C
10 - 40 °C; 15-95 % relative maximum humidity
-25 - +60 °C; 15-95 % relative maximum humidity

Operating conditions:
Storage conditions:

Battery: LR41 (1.5V) / SR41 (1.55V)
Battery lifetime: approx. 2700 measurements (using a new battery)
IP Class: P22

Reference to EN 12470-3, clinical thermometers;

standards: ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC);

IEC 60601-1-11
Expected service life: 5 years or 10000 measurements

This device complies with the requirements of the Medical Device
Directive 93/42/EEC.
Technical alterations reserved.

Guarantee

This device is covered by a lifetime guarantee from the date of

purchase. During this guarantee period, at our discretion, Microlife will

repair or replace the defective product free of charge.

Opening or altering the device invalidates the guarantee.

The following items are excluded from the guarantee:

 Transport costs and risks of transport.

« Damage caused by incorrect application or non-compliance with the
instructions for use.

* Damage caused by leaking batteries.

« Damage caused by accident or misuse.

 Packaging/storage material and instructions for use.

 Regular checks and maintenance (calibration).

 Accessories and wearing parts: Battery.

Should guarantee service be required, please contact the dealer from

where the product was purchased, or your local Microlife service. You

may contact your local Microlife service through our website:

www.microlife.com/support

Compensation is limited to the value of the product. The guarantee will

be granted if the complete product is returned with the original invoice.

Repair or replacement within guarantee does not prolong or renew the

guarantee period. The legal claims and rights of consumers are not

limited by this guarantee.

Onucauue TepmomeTpa

(@  Ktonka BKI/BbIKIT

(@  Pucnneit

(3  Kpblwka 6atapeitHoro otceka

(@  WamepuTenbHbIi [aTUNK / M3MEPUTENbHBIA HAKOHEUHMK
(8  30Ha OYMCTKY 1 [ie3MHDEKLIM (TOMBKO AATYMK TEPMOMETPa)

BaxHble yka3aHus no 6e3onacHoctin

 CrieflyiiTe MHCTPYKLWSIM 110 UCTIONb30BaHMI0. B 3TOM okymeHTe
cofiepxaTtcs BaxHble cBefieHst o paboTe u GesonackocTi aToro
ycTporicTa. lepep 1cronb3oBaH1eM yCTpoiicTBa, NoXanyicTa,
BHUMATENbHO NPOYMTaliTe ATOT JOKYMEHT 1 COXpaHuTe ero Ans
[JarnbHefLLIero UCToNb30BaHusI.

© 310 YCTPOIACTBO NpeaHa3HAYEHO TONbKO ANS M3MepeHVs Temnepa-
Typbl TeNa Yenoseka opanbHbIM, bbpektanbHbIM Unn noambI-
LIeYHbIM (akcunnspHbiM) cnocobami. He nbiTaiitech M3mepsTs
Temnepatypy B Apyrux MecTax, Hanpumep, B yXe, Tak kak 3T0 MOXeT
MPYBECTY K NOXHBIM NOKa3aHUsM 1 CTaTb NPUUMHONA TPaBMbI.

 He ncnonbayitTe nsgenve, ecnu Bam kaxeTcs, 4To OHO noBpe-
X[eHo, unu ecn Bbl 3ameTnnm 4To-nnbo HeobbiuHoe.

© Mbi pexoMeHayeM YUCTUTb 3TO YCTPOWCTBO ANt MNYHOIA TUTUEHI
niepe/ NepBbIM MCMOMb30BAHUEM B COOTBETCTBUN C MHCTPYKLMEN.

© MiuHMManbHoe Bpemst U3MepeHns 40 NMOsBNEHNs 3ByKOBOTO
curHana 0bsasaTenbHo AomkHO cobriopatbes!
3BYKOBO CUTHAIN B TEPMOMETPE HE FOBOPUT 06 OKOHYaHuM 13me-
PeHusi, He0BXOANUMO NPOAOIKUTL U3MEPEHNE €LLe B TeyeHue 1-5
MUHYT, B 3aBMCUMOCTY OT crocoba u3MepeHus, CM. pasaen
«Cnoco6bl n3mepeHns / HopmanbHas Temnepatypa Tena.

 He nbiTaiTech NPOBOANTL U3MEPEHMS pEKTalbHbIM Criocobom y
AL C HapyLLIEHNSIMI PeKTaMNbHOTO XapakTepa. 3T0 MOXET ycyry-
61Tb MMeKLLMeCs PaccTpOiCTBa.

o [lo3aboTbTech 0 TOM, YTOGLI AETU HE MOTNM CMoNb30BaThL NpUGOp
6e3 np1cMOoTpa, NOCKOIbKY HEKOTOPbIE €ro MEMKIe YacTu MoryT
6bITb NpornoyeHsl. Mpy noctaske Npubopa ¢ kabensmm u Wwnax-
ramm BO3MOXEH PUCK yayLLIEHUS!.

 He ucnonb3yiite yCTPOICTBO BONM3N NCTOUHUKOB CUNbHBIX Jnek-
TPOMArHUTHbIX MOMEN, HanpUMep PSEOM ¢ MOGTbHBIMM Teredo-
HaMV W paguocTarLmamu. Bo Bpems ncnonb3osaHus ycTpoictea
MUHUMAsbHOE PacCTOstHUE OT UCTOYHMKOB TakuX NOMneit A0MKHO
€0CTaBNATL 3.3 m (m).

« Obeperaitte npubop oT yAapoB 1 nageHuni!

o /36eraitte uarnbanus fatunka tepMometpa bonee yem Ha 45 °!

o [py XpaHeH 1 Ucnosnb3oBaHuN Mpubopa Temneparypa okpyxa-
toLen cpebl He fomkHa npesbiwatb 60 °C. HUKOIIA He noasep-
raitte npubop kunsueHuto!

© [INs YACTKM YCTPOICTBA UCTIOMNB3YWTE TOMBKO AE3NHPULMPYIOLMe
CpeficTBa, nepeymcreHHble B pasaene «O4ncTKa 1 Ae3MHAEKLMsY,
4T0bbLI M3GEXaTH NOBPEXAEHNS YCTPONCTBA.

© Mbl pekoMeHayeM NPoBEPSTb 3TO YCTPOCTBO HA TOYHOCTb Kaxkable
[Ba fof1a UNi Nocre MexaH4eckoro yaiapa (Hanpumep, nageHue).
loxanyWcra, CBSXUTECH C MECTHBIM cepaicom Microlife ytoGbl
QpraHu30BaTh TeCT.

BHUMAHUE: Peaynbtat navepenus, caenaqHblil aTum

npubopom He sBNseTcs AnarHosom! He nonaraiec Tonbko

Ha pesynbTaT M3MepeHms.

Barapeu 1 anexTpoHHbIe NpuBopbI cneayeT yTMnaMpoBaTh

B COOTBETCTBUN C NPUHSATLIMM HOPMaMI U He BbibpachiBaTh

BMecTe ¢ 6bITOBbIMM OTXOAAMM.

Mepeg vcnonb3osaH1em Npubopa BHUMATENbHO NPOYTUTE
[laHHOE PYKOBOACTBO.

Wapenve tuna BF

For disinfection in home use environment, use a 70% Isopro?yl
alcohol swab, or a cotton tissue moistened with 70% Isopropyl alcohol
to wipe surface pollutants off the thermometer probe (note: consider
the application and safety instruction of the disinfectant manufacturer).
Always start wiping from the end of the thermometer probe (approx. at
the middle of the thermometer) towards the thermometer tip. After-
wards the entire thermometer probe (see number (5) in the drawing)
should be immersed in 70% Isopropyl alcohol for at least 5 minutes
(max. 24 hours). After immersion, lef the disinfectant dry off for 1
minute before next use. Avoid immersing or wiping the display to
protect it from fading.

The thermometer is not intended for professional use.
Battery Replacement

When the « ¥ » symbol (upside-down triangle) appears in the display,
the battery is flat and needs replacing. To replace the battery remove
the battery compartment cover (3) from the thermometer. Insert the
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[Ins BKrto4eHMst TepMomeTpa HaxmiuTe kHonky BKI/BbIKIT (1);
KOPOTKWI 3BYKOBO# CUTHAN MHPOPMUPYET O BKIIOYEHINM TEPMOMETPA.
[Mpou3ssoauTes TecT aucnnes. Ha avcnnee nosiensietcs Habop
CMMBOTIOB, NOATBEPXAAMLUMX UCPABHOCTL Npubopa.

[laHHble nocnefHero uaveperus otobpaxatotcs Ha aucnnee (2)
aBTOMATUYECKV B TEYEHHE 2 CEKYH CO 3HAUKOM «M».

3atem, Npu TemMnepaType okpyxatoLLeit cpeabl MeHee 32 °C, Ha
avcnnee (2) NosBNSIOTCA cuMBON «L» 1 Muratowyuit cumeon «°Co.
TepmomeTp rotos k pabote.

®yHKUMOHanbHas npoBepka

MpaBUAbHOCTL PaBOTHI TEPMOMETPA NPOBEPSETCS aBTOMATUYECKM
npu KaxaoM BKMioeHM. [pin 0B6HapyxeHn oLMBOK (HETOYHOCTb
13MepeHus) Ha aucnneit BoiBoauTcs coobiuenne «ERRy, 1 name-
PEHI1E CTAHOBUTCS HEBO3MOXHBIM. B 3TOM Criyyae TepMoMeTp Heob-
XO[MMO 3aMEHHTb.

Wcnonb3oBakue TepMoMeTpa

BribepuTe npeanodTUTenbHbI MeToq navepeHus. Bo Bpems name-
PeHust Ha iucnnee HenpepbiBHO 0ToBpaKaeTcs Tekylias Temnepa-
Typa, cumBon «°Cx» muraeT. OKOHYaHe U3MEPEHHS NOATBEPXAAETCS
10-kpaTHbIM 3BYKOBbIM CUrHANOM, CUMBON «°C» NpekpalLaeT MuraTb.
Temnepatypa Tena onpeneneHa. PesynbTaT u3smepeHust otobpaxa-
€TCA Ha avucnnee.
Ecnv Temnepatypa npesbiwaet 37,5 °C, pasnaetcst 35 KopoTkux
3BYKOBbIX CUTHAOB, M3BELLAIOLLVX NALMEHTA O TOM, YTO Y HEro NoBbI-
LueHHas Temneparypa. Cebinka: Temneparypa Bo pry.
MpoBeauTe NOBTOPHOE M3MepeHHe C MHTepBanom B 1 MUHYTY, 4ToBbI
TOMy4Tb COMOCTABUMbIE PE3yNbTaTbl.
[ins npoanenus cpoka cnyx6bl 6atapeu BbIknovaiiTe TepMOMETP
KpaTkum HaxaTuem kxonki BKI/BBIKIT (7). AsTomatinyecku Tepmo-
METP BbIKNIOYaETCs NPUMEPHO Yepes 10 MuHyT.
Cnoco6bl n3mepehus | HopmanbHas Temnepartypa Tena
» B no, 7 ( pHo) / 34,7 - 37,3 °C
MpoTpuTe 06NacTb MOAMBILLEYHON BrIaAHbI CyXUM MONOTEHLIEM.
TMomecTiTe U3MepuTenbHbIl AATIMK (4) MOA PYKY B LEHTP MOAMbI-
LUEYHO BNaAWHbl Tak, YTOGbI HAKOHEYHIK Kacarncs KOXu, v
NPWKMUTE PYKY NaLWEHTa PsAOM C TENOM naLmeHTa. 310 rapaHTu-
pYeT, 4TO BO3/yX B NOMELLIEHUM He BNUSIET Ha NokasaHusl.
[Tockonbky 13MepeHme TeMnepaTypbl AaHHbIM MeTofoM TpebyeT
GonbLue BpeMeHi /st JOCTUXEHNS CTabunbHOM TemnepaTypbl,
MOOXANTE He MeHee 5 MUHYT, HE3aBMCMMO OT 3BYKOBOO CUrHana.
» Bo pry (opankHo) / 35,5 - 37,5 °C
He ewwbTe 1 He neiTe HUYEro ropsivero Uk xonoaHoro 3a 10 MuHyT
10 M3mepeHmst. MopiepxuTe POT 3aKPbITLIM 33 2 MUHYTHI 40 Havana
M3MEPEHMS.
PacnionoxwTe TepMOMETP B NOAbS3bIHON 06racTy, crnesa unn
CrpaBa OT KOpHS! A3bIka. /3MepuTenbHbIN AaTUVK (4) AOMKEH Haxo-
[UTbCS B XOPOLUEM KOHTAKTE C TKaHsiMW. 3aKkpoiiTe poT ¥ POBHO
[AbILLKTE HOCOM, YTOBb! B/ibIXaeMbIii/BblbIXaeMblil BO3AYX He
BNUSN Ha Pe3ymnbTaT M3MEpeHUs..
Ecnu 310 HeBO3MOXHO 13-3a NPOBEM C AbIXaTenbHbIMIA NYTSMK,
crieflyeT MCMOMb30BaTh APYroil METOZ M3MEpEHUS..
p Hoe Bpems p 10 cekyHa!
» B 3aaHem npoxope (pekTtansHo) / 36,6 - 38,0 °C
OCTOPOXHO BBEANUTE U3MEPUTENbHBIN AaT4MK (4) TepMOMETPa Ha 2-
3 caHTMeTpa B aHarbHoe 0TBepCTHE.
PeKomerayeTCs MCnonb3oBaTh MMrMeHNYECKuil KONMayoK 1 CMasky
Ecnu Bbl He YBEEHbI B 3TOM METOAE M3MEPEHUst, BaM CrieflyeT
MPOKOHCYBTMPOBATLCS C KBaMM(MLMPOBaHHbIM NEepcoHanom Ans
pykoBOACTBA / 0ByueHNs.
MpnénusntensHoe Bpems nsmepenns: 10 cekyHa!

OumcTka 1 Ae3nHekums

[Ins fe3anHeKLMM B JOMALLHVX YCTOBUSX MCTIOMb3YiTE TaMMOH,
YBNaXHeHHbII B pacTeope 13 70% 13onponuioBoro cnupta unu
Xron4atobyMaxHyto TkaHb, yBnaxHeHHyto 70% 130nponunoBbIM
CMMPTOM, YTOGbI CTEPETL NOBEPXHOCTHBIE 3arpA3HEHIS C AaT4MKa
TepMoMeTpa (Np1MeYaHie; 03HaKOMbTECh C UHCTPYKLMEi Mo npume-
HEHWIO W MHCTPYKLMeit 1o 6e30nacHOCTV Npou3BoaNTens AesnHbm-
LvpytoLLero cpefcTea). Beera HaunHaiiTe npoTupark € KoHUa
TepMoMeTpa (MPUMEPHO NMoCcEpeAvHE TEPMOMETPA) MO HanpaBEHNIo
K HaKOHE4HuKy TepmomeTpa. locnie aToro Bech AaT4MK TEpMOMETpa
(cMm. undbpy (5) Ha pucyHKe) cneayeT norpyauTb B 70% -Hblli U30Mpo-
NUNOBbIA CIUPT Kak MUHAMYM Ha 5 MuHYT (Makc. 24 yaca). Mocne
NOrpyXeHUst AaitTe Ae3nHDULMPYHOLLEMY CPEACTBY BbICOXHYTb B
TeyeHne 1 MUHyTbI Nepep CreaytoLLmMM 1cnonb3osaxnem. Usberaitte
TOTPYXEHWst Ui Ae3MHAEKLMM AUCTINES,, YTOBbI 3aLLUTUTb ero oT
BbILIBETAHMS.

TepMomeTp He NpeaHasHaueH ANs NPOECCHOHAMNBHOTO UCTOMNb30-
BaHus.

3ameHa batapen

Ecnu Ha aucnnee nosiuncs cumson « W » («nepeBepHyTbIA» Tpey-
TonbHYK), 3T 03HaYaeT, 4To GaTapes paspsiKeHa u HyxaaeTcs B
3ameHe. 4Tobb1 3ameHnTb 6aTapeto, CHUMUTE KpbILLKY BaTapeiiHoro
oTceka (3) ¢ TepmomeTpa. BeTaBbTe HoBylo 6aTapeto nonoxu-
TerbHbIM NOMIOCOM KBepxy. Y6eanTech, 4To Bbl B3sinu Gatapeto
Takoro xe Tuna. batapen MoxHo npuobpecTi B NoGom MarasuHe
MEKTPOTOBAPOB.

TexHuyeckue XapaKTepuCcTUKU

Tun: MakcumanbHblit TepMomeTp

[vuanasoH uamepenuit: o1 32,0 °C f0 42,9 °C

Temn. < 32,0 °C: oToGpaxaetcst «L» (CrLKOM Hu3kas)
Temn. > 42,9 °C: otobpaxaeTcs «H» (CAMLWKOM BbiCOKast)
+0,1°C 8 auanasoHe ot 34 °C g0 42 °C
+0.2°C;32.0-339°Cund2.1-429°C

TOYHOCTb U3MEPEHMiA:

Ycnosus 10-40 °C; Hast
NpUMEHeHNA: 15-95 %
YcnoBus xpaHenus: -25 - +60 °C; MaKcuMarnbHas OTHoCUTeNbHas BNaXHOCTb
1695 %
Barapes: LR41 (1.5B) / SR41 (1.55B)
Cpok cnyx6b1 6aTapeu: 2700 7 (Mpn
HoBoWt Batapem)
Knacc 3awutbi: P22
CootBetcTBue EN 12470-3, MeauuyHCKu1e TepMOMETPbI
CTaHpapTam: ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC);

IEC 60601-1-11
OxupaeMblii Cpok
CNyX6bl: 5 net unu 10000 namepeHmii

[laHbii npubop cooTeeTcTBYeT TpeGoBaHMAM anpekTuebl EC 0
MeamumHckom obopyaosanum 93/42/EEC.

MpaBo Ha BHECEHWE TEXHUYECKIX N3MEHEHMIA COXPaHAETCS 3a NPou3-
BoAuTeENeM.

[apanTus

Ha aHHoe yCTpOCTBO pacrpoCTPaHSIETCS KMOKU3HEHHas

rapaHTIs! CO [Hs! MOKYMKM. B TeyeHme aToro rapaHTuitHoro nepuopa,

no Hawwemy ycmotpeHuio, Microlife 6ecnnatHo oTpeMoHTMpyeT nnu

3aMEHWT HEUCTIPaBHbIA NPOAYKT.

BCeKpbITHe Unu M3MeHeHue YCTPOIACTBA aHHYMPYeT rapaHTHIo.

CriefiytoLLe NYHKTbI UCKITIOYEHbI U3 rapaHTuu:

© TpaHCrOpTHblE MOBPEXAEHNS M PUCKWA, CBSI3aHHbIE C TPAHCTIOPTOM.

o [oBpexzaeHNs,, BbI3BaHHbIE HEMPaBUIbHbIM MPUMEHEHUEM Nk
HecobnAeHeM MHCTPYKLIM MO MPUMEHEHMIO.

« [ToBpexaeHus, Bbl3BaHHbIe yTeukoil 6atapei.

« [NoBpex/aeHNs, BbI3BaHHbIE HECYACTHBIM CNy4aeM unu Henpa-
BIMbHbIM MCMOMb30BAHUEM.

 YnaKkoBka / xpaHeH1e MaTepuasos 1 UHCTPYKLMM MO MPUMEHEHMIO.

 PerynapHble npoBepku 1 o6cnyxuBaHie (kanvbposka).

* Akceccyapbl v U3HalLMBaeMble aeTanu: 6atapeu.

Ecnu tpebyetcs rapaHTuitHoe obcnyxuBarie, 06paTiTecs k aunepy,

y koToporo Gbin NproBpeTeH NPOAYKT, UM B MECTHYIO CIyXBY

nopaepxku Microlife. Bbl MOXeTe CBA3aTbCS C MECTHBIM CEPBICOM

Microlife yepes Haw caiiT:

www.microlife.com/support

KomneHcaLms orparu4eHa CTOMMOCTbI0 NpoykTa. [apaHTus Gyaet

npeocTaBriexa, ecnu Beck ToBap 6yAeT BO3BPaLLEH C Opurk-

HarbHbIM C4eTOM. PEMOHT v 3aMeHa B pamMKkaXx rapaHTun He

NpOANEeBAET 1 He BOCCTaHABNMBAET CHauana rapaHTUiHbIl CPOK.

tOpuanyeckme npeTeHsnm 1 npasa notpebuTenei He orpaHMieHb!

3TOW rapaHT1ei.

Descrierea acestui termometru

Butonul Pornit/Oprit

Afisaj

Capacul compartimentului pentru baterie
Senzor pentru masurare/sonda pentru masurare
Zona de curatare si dezinfectie (doar sonda de mésurare)

Instructiuni de siguranta importante
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* Recomandam sa curatati acest aparat conform instructiunilor de
curatare fnainte de prima utilizare, din ratiuni de igiend personald.

© Durata minima de masurare pana cand se aude bip-ul trebuie
respectata fara exceptie!

Considerati faptul ca anumite moduri de mésurare pot necesita
continuarea masurarii si dupa auzirea semnalului sonor, vezi capi-
tolul «Metode de masurare / Temperatura normald a corpului».

* Nu utilizati masurarea rectala a temperaturii la pacientii cu patologie
rectala. Folosind aceasta cale de masurare se agrava patologia
existenta.

© Aveti grija sa nu lasatj instrumentul nesupravegheat la indeméana
copiilor; unele part componente sunt suficient de mici pentru a putea
fi inghitite. Avetj grija, deoarece exista risc de strangulare in cazul in
care acest instrument este livrat cu cabluri sau tuburi.

« Nu utilizatj instrumentul in apropierea campurilor electromagnetice
puternice, cum ar fi telefoane mobile sau instalatii radio. Pastrati
distatngla minima de 3.3 m de la aceste dispozitive cind folositj instru-
mentul.

 Protejati instrumentul impotriva lovirii si caderiil

o Eviatati sa indoiti sonda mai mult de 45°! B

« Evitati temperaturile ambiante mai mari de 60 °C. NICIODATA NU
fierbetj instrumentul!

« Utilizati doar dezinfectanti comerciali, care sunt afisati la capitolul
«Curatarea si dezinfectarea» pentru a curata termometrul si pentru
anu il deteriora.

* Recomandam verificarea termometrului la fiecare 2 ani sau dupa
impact mecanic (de ex. caderea accidentala). Va rugam sa
contactati reprezentantul local Microlife.

ATENTIE: Rezultatul obtinut in urma masurrii cu acest
dispozitiv nu este un diagnostic! Nu va bazati doar pe rezul-
tatul masuratorii.

Bateriile si instrumentele electronice trebuie salubrizate in
concordantd cu reglementarile locale in vigoare, si nu
fmpreuna cu deseurile menajere.

Cititi instructiunile cu atentie fnainte de a utiliza acest aparat.

Partea aplicata - de tip BF
Pornirea termometrului

Pentru a porni termometrul, ap&sati butonul Pornit/Oprit (1); un bip scurt
semnalizeaza faptul ca «termometrul este pornit». Se efectueaza un test
al afisajului. Toate elementele trebuie s fie afisate.

Citirea ultimei masuratori va fi prezentata pe afigaj (2) automat timp de
2 secunde fmpreuna cu pictograma «M».

Apoi In cazul unei temperaturi ambiante mai mici de 32 °C, apare un
«L» si un «°C» clipind pe afisaj (2). In acest moment termometrul este
gata de utilizare.

Testarea functionarii

Functionarea corecta a termometrului este testatd automat la fiecare
pornire a acestuia. In cazul in care este detectata o functionare neco-
respunzatoare (lipsa de precizie a masuratorii), acest lucru este
indicat prin aparitia «<ERR» pe afisaj, i efectuarea unei masurétori
devine imposibila. In aceasta situatie, termometrul trebuie inlocuit.

Utilizarea termometrului

Alegeti metoda preferatd de masurare. Cand se efectueazé o masu-
ratoare, temperatura curentd este afisatd in mod continuu si simbolul
«°C» clipeste. Daca bip-ul se aude de 10 ori si «°C» nu mai clipeste,
nseamna cd, temperatura finald predictiva a fost determinata si
termometrul poate fi citit acum.
35 bip-uri scurte se vor auzi in momentul in care temperatura este mai
mare de 37,5 °C pentru a avertiza pacientul ca are febra. Referinta:
Temperatura orala.
ﬁ’entru a obtine rezultate comparabile, faceti masuratori la interval de
minut.
Pentru a prelungi durata de viata a bateriei, gpriti termometrul prin
apasarea scurta a butonului Pornit/Oprit (1). In caz contrar, termome-
trul se va opri automat dupa circa 10 minute.
Metode de masurare / Temperatura normald a corpului
) Subsuoara (axilar) / 34,7 - 37,3 °C
Stergeti axila cu un prosop uscat. Plasati senzorul de masurare (a)
sub brat in mijloc astfel incat senzorul sa atinga pielea si pozitionati
mana pacientului pe corpul acestuia. Aceasta manevra asigura
faptul c& aerul atmosferic nu interfera cu masurarea. Pentru c&
masurarea axilara necesita mai mult timp pentru stabilizarea tempe-
raturii, asteptati cel putin 5 minute, indiferent daca se aude
semnalul sonor.
» In gura (oral) / 35,5 - 37,5 °C
Nu'méncati sau nu beti nimic fierbinte sau rece cu 10 minute fnainte
de a masura temperatura.
Punetj termometrul in una din cele doua cavitétj de sub limba, in
sténga sau dreapta radécinii limbii. Senzorul de mésurare () trebuie
s& vind bine n contact cu tesutul. Inchideti gura si respirafi uniform
pe r]ast pentru a preveni influentarea méasuratorii de aerul inhalat/
expirat.
Dacé nu este posibil datoritd obstructiei céilor respiratorii, folositi alta
metodéd de masurare.
Durata aproximativa a masuratorii: 10 secunde!
» In anus (rectal) / 36,6 - 38,0 °C
Introducetj cu ?rijé senzorul de masurare (2) al termometrului 2-3 cm
in orificiul anal.
Folosirea unui capison si folosirea lubrefiantului este recomandata.
Daca nu sunteti sigur de aceasta metodé de masurare, consultati un
profesionist pentru indrumare/instruire.
Durata aproximativa a masuratorii: 10 secunde!
Curatarea i dezinfectarea

Pentru dezinfectarea acasa, folositi comprese cu izopropilic 70%, sau
0 piesa din bumbac inmuiata in alcool izopropilic 70%, pentru a inde-
parta reziduurile de pe sonda de masurare. Incepeti stergerea de la
capatul sondei de mésurare (aproximativ mijlocul termometrului) pana
la varful acesteia. Apoi toata sonda termometrul (vedeti nr (8) in
desen) trebuie imersat in alcool izopropilic 70% pentru cel putin 5
minute (max. 24 ore). Dupa imersare lasati dezinfectantul sa se usuce
1 minut pana la o noud utilizare. Evitati sa imersati sau sa stergeti
ecranul pentru a nu provoca decolorarea.

Termometrul nu este destinat uzului profesional.

inlocuirea bateriei

Cand simbolul « ¥'» (triunghi inversat) apare pe afisaj, bateria este
descércata si trebuie inlocuita. Pentru a Tnlocui bateria, scoatetj
capacul compartimentului bateriei (3) de pe termometru. Introducetj
noua baterie cu semnul + deasupra. Verificati dacé aveti pentru
schimb o baterie de acelasi tip. Bateriile pot fi cumparate de la orice
magazin de produse electrice.

Specificatii tehnice

Tip: Termometru maximal

Domeniul de masurare: 320°Cla429°C

Temp. < 32,0 °C: se afiseaza «L» prea joasa
Temp. > 42,9 °C: se afiseaza «H» prea inalta
+0,1°Cintre 34 °C 5142 °C
+0.2°C;320-33.9°Csi42.1-429°C

10 - 40 °C; 15-95 % umiditate relativa maxima

-25 - +60 °C; 15-95 % umiditate relativa maxima

Precizia masuratorii:

Conditii de functionare:
Conditii de pastrare:

Bateria: LR41 (1.5V) / SR41 (1.55V)
Durata de viata baterie: aprox. 2700 masurari (utilizand o baterie noua)
ClasaIP: P22

« Urmati instructiunile de utilizare. Acest document ofera informatii
importante privind functionarea si siguranta dispozitivului. Cititi cu
atentie acest document inainte de a utiliza dispozitivul si pastrati-|
pentru a fi utilizat in viitor.

 Acest aparat este doar pentru masurarea temperaturii corpului uman
- oral, rectal sau axilar. Nu incercati sa masurati temperatura in alte
moduri, cum ar fi auricular, pentru ca apar masuratori false si pot
rezulta raniri.

« Nu folositi acest aparat daca credeti ca este deteriorat sau averti-
zeaza ceva neobisnuit.

EN 12470-3, termometre clinice;

ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC);
IEC 60601-1-11

Durata de viata probabila: 5 ani sau 10000 mésuréri

Acest dispozitiv indeplineste cerintele Directivei 93/42/CEE privind
dispozitivele medicale.

Ne rezervam dreptul de a efectua modificari tehnice.

de referinta:

Garantia

Acest instrument are o garantie pe viata de la data achizitiei. In

aceasta perioada de timp, Microlife va repara sau inlocui produsul

defect gratis.

Deschiderea sau modificarea instrumentului anuleaza garantja.

Urmétoarele sunt excluse din garantie:

 Costul transportului si riscul transportului.

 Deteriorari produse prin aplicarea incorecta sau nerespectarea
instructiunilor de utilizare.

 Deteriorare produsé prin curgerea bateriilor

 Deteriorare produsa prin accident sau folosirea incorecta.

 Material pentru ambalare/depozitare si instructiuni de utilizare.

o Verificari periodice si mentenanta (calibrare).

 Accesoriile si piesele supuse uzurii: Baterii.

Daca aveti nevoie de service in garantie, va rugdm sa contactati

vanzatorul produsului sau serviceul local Microlife. Puteti contacta

serviceul local Microlife prin pagina noastra web -

www.microlife.com/support

Compensarea este limitaté la valoarea produsului. Garantia este acor-

data daca produsul este returnat complet si insotit de factura originala.

Repararea sau inlocuirea in timpul garantiei nu prelungeste sau

rednnoieste perioada de garantie. Drepturile si cererile legale ale

consumatorului nu sunt limitate la aceasta garantie.

Popis teploméru

Tlacitko ON/OFF (ZAP/VYP)

Displej

Kryt prostoru pro baterie

Mefici senzor / méfici hrot

Cistici a dezinfekéni prostor (pouze sonda teploméru)

Dulezité bezpecnostni pokyny

 Postupujte podle navodu k pouziti. Tento navod obsahuje dulezité
informace o chodu a bezpecnosti tohoto pfistroje. Pfed pouzivanim
pfistroje si dukladné prectéte tento navod a uschovejte jej pro dalsi
pouZiti.

o Tento pfistroj je mozné pouzit pouze pro méfeni lidské télesné
teploty oralné, rektalné nebo axilarné (v podpazi). Nepokousejte se
méit teplotu na jinych mistech, jako napriklad v uchu, protoze by to
mohlo vést k chybnému vysledku méfeni a mize to zplsobit
zranéni.

« Nepouzivejte tento pfistroj, pokud si myslite, Ze je poskozeny nebo
si na ném vsimnete néco neobvyklého.

 Pro osobni hygienu doporucujeme pied prvnim pouzitim pfistroj
ocistit podle pokynd na cisténi.

o Vzdy Je' nutno dodrzet minimaini dobu méfeni, dokud se neozve
pipnuti!

Vezméte na védomi, Ze rizna mista méfeni mohou vyzadovat
pokracovani méfeni i po zaznéni zvukového signalu, viz kapitola
«Metody méfeni / Normalini télesna teplotax.

« Nepokousejte se o rektalni méfeni osobé s poruchami kone¢niku.

o Muze to prohloubit nebo zhorsit onemocnéni.

 Dbejte na to, aby pristroj nepouzivaly déti bez dohledu; nékteré casti
jsou tak malé, ze mize dojit k jejich spolknuti. V pfipadé, ze je
pfistroj dodavan s kabelem ¢i hadici, hrozi nebezpeci uskrceni.

o Pristroj nepouzivejte v blizkosti silnych elektromagnetickych poli,
napf'. u mobilnich telefonti nebo radiovych zafizeni. Pristroj pouzi-
vejte ve vzdalenosti minimalné 3.3 m od zdrojd magnetického
zareni.

« Vyrobek chrarite pred pady a narazy!

« Zabraiite ohnuti snimaciho hrotu teploméru o vice nez 45 °!

.\éy’Erj)_ll_)ét( nevystavujte teplotdm nad 60 °C. Teplomér NEVYVA-

OEOEO

« K ¢isténi pristroje pouzivejte pouze komeréni dezinfekéni prostredky
uvedené v casti «Cisténi a dezinfekce, abyste predesli poskozeni
pfistroje.

« Doporucujeme tento pfistroj testovat na presnost kazdé dva roky
nebo po mechanickém narazu (napf. po padu). Kontaktujte mistni
servis Microlife a pozadejte o provedeni testu.

UPOZORNENI: Vysledek méfeni dany timto pfistrojem neni

diagndza! Nespoléhejte se pouze na vysledek méfeni.

Baterie a elektronické pfistroje nutno likvidovat v souladu

s mistnimi platnymi pfedpisy, nikoliv s domacim

odpadem.

Pred pouzitim tohoto vyrobku si pe¢livé pfectéte navod.

Prilozné ¢asti typu BF

Zapnuti teploméru

Teplomér zapnéte stiskem tlacitka ON/OFF (1); kratké pipnuti signa-
lizuje, Ze je «teplomér zapnut». Provede se test displeje. VSechny
segmenty by mély byt zobrazeny.

Naposledy zméfena hodnota se automaticky zobrazi na displeji (2) na
2 sekundy spolu «M» ikonou.

blikéni «°C». Teplomér je pfipraven k pouZiti.
Funkéni zkouska

Spravna funkce teploméru je automaticky testovana pfi kazdém
zapnuti. V pfipadé zjisténi poruchy (nepfesné méfeni), se na displeji
zobrazi «<ERR» a méfeni nelze provést. V tom pfipadé je nutno
teplomér vyménit.
Pouziti teploméru
Vyberte pozadovanou metodu méfeni. Pfi pouZiti teploméru je
neustale aktualizovan Udaj teploty a blika symbol «°C». Pokud se
ozve 10 pipnuti a «°C» symbol pFestane blikat, znamena to, kone¢na
teplota je jiz zméfena a miize byt prectena.
10 kratké pipnuti se ozve pfi pfekroceni teploty 37,5 °C a upozorfiuje
pacienta, ze by mohl mit horecku. Reference: Oralni méfeni teploty.
Mezi jednotlivymi méfenimi byste méli dodrzovat ¢asovy odstup 1 minuty.
Zivotnost baterie prodlouZite, pokud teplomér vypnete kratkym
stiskem tlacitka ON/OFF (7). Pokud tlacitko nestisknete, teplomér se
automaticky vypne pfiblizné po 10 minutach.
Metody méfeni / Normalni télesna teplota
» V podpazni jamce (axilarné) / 34,7 - 37,3 °C
Otrete podpazi suchou utérkou. Méfici senzor (4) umistéte pod
rameno do stfedu podpazi tak, aby se hrot dotykal pokozky a
rameno pacienta prilozte k jeho télu. To zajisti, ze vzduch v mistnosti
neovlivni méfeni. Na to, aby se v podpazi doséhla stabilni teplota, je
zapotfebi vice ¢asu, proto pockejte alespoii 5 minut, bez ohledu na
zvukovy signal.
DV astech (oralni) / 35,5 - 37,5 °C
10 minut pfed méfenim nejezte ani nepijte nic horké nebo studené.
Pfed zahajenim méfeni maji byt sta zaviena alespor 2 minuty.
Teplomér zasurite do jedné ze dvou kapes pod jazykem, nalevo
nebo napravo od kof'ene jazyka. Méfici snimac () musi mit dobry
kontakt s tkani. Zaviete Usta a rovnomérné dychejte nosem, aby
méfeni nebylo ovlivnéno vdechnutym/vydechnutym vzduchem.
Pokud to z diivodu zablokovanych dychacich cest neni mozné, méla
by se pouzit jing metoda méfeni.
Priblizna doba méfeni: 10 sekund!
D V konecniku (rektalni) / 36,6 - 38,0 °C
Méfici snima¢ opatmé zasurite (@) 2 az 3 cm do analniho otvoru.
Doporucujeme pouzit kryt sondy a lubrikant.
Pokud si nejste jisti touto metodou méfeni, poradte se s odbor-
nikem, ktery vas zakoli / zacvici.
Priblizna doba méfeni: 10 sekund!
Cisténi a dezinfekce
Na dezinfekci v domacim prostredi pouzijte tampon se 70% isopropa-
nolem nebo bavinénou tkaninu navihéenou 70% isopropanolem,
abyste ze snimace teploméru otfeli povrch znecistujici latky
(poznamka: dodrzte ndvod k pouZiti a bezpeénostni pokyny vyrobce
dezinfekéniho prostiedku). Vzdy zacinejte stirat od konce sondy
teploméru (pfiblizné od stfedu teploméru) smérem k hrotu teploméru.
Pak by se méla cela sonda teploméru (viz &islo (5) na obrazku) ponofit
do 70% isopropylalkoholu nejméné na 5 minut (max. 24 hodin). Po
vyjmuti nechte dezinfekéni prostfedek ped dal$im pouzitim 1 minutu

schnout. Vyvarujte se ponofeni nebo utirani displeje, abyste jej ochra-
nili pfed poSkozenim.

Teplomér neni uréen pro profesionalni pouZiti.

Vyména baterie

Pokud se na displeji objevi « ¥ » symbol (trojuhelnik stojici na Spicce),
je baterie vybita a je nutno ji vyménit. Pokud chcete baterii vyménit,
sejméte z teploméru kryt prostoru pro baterie (3). Vlozte novou baterii
znackou + nahoru. Vzdy méjte pfipravenu nahradni baterii stejného
typu. Baterie |ze zakoupit v libovolném obchodé s elektronikou.
Technické specifikace

Typ: Maximalni teplomér

Rozsah méfeni: 32,0°Caz429°C

Teplota < 32,0 °C: zobrazuje se symbol «L»
(pfili$ nizka teplota)

Teplota > 42,9 °C: zobrazuje se symbol «H»
(pfilis vysoka teplota)

+0,1°Cvrozsahu 34 ‘Caz42 °C
+0.2°C;320-339°Cad2.1-429°C
Provozni podminky: 10 - 40 °C; max. relativni vihkost 15-95 %
Skladovaci podminky: -25 - +60 °C; max. relativni vihkost 15-95 %

Pfesnost méfeni:

Baterie: LR41 (1.5V) / SR41 (1.55V)
Zivotnost baterie: cca. 2700 méfeni (za pouZiti nové baterie)
IP tfida: P22

Souvisejici normy: EN 12470-3, klinické teploméry;

ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC);
IEC 60601-1-11

Predpokladana

Zivotnost: & let nebo 10000 méfeni

Tento pristroj vyhovuje pozadavkim dle smérnice 93/42/EHS o zdra-
votnickych prostfedcich.

Prava na technické zmény vyhrazena.

Zaruka

Na tento pFistroj se vztahuje zaruka na celou dobu Zivotnosti od data

nakupu. Béhem této zaruéni doby Microlife dle viastniho uvazeni

bezplatné opravi nebo vyméni vadny vyrobek.

Zéruka propada v pfipadé otevieni nebo Uprav pfistroje.

Zéruka se nevztahuje na:

* Dopravni nklady a rizika pfepravy.

« Skody zplisobené nespravnym pouzitim nebo nedodrzenim navodu
k pouziti.

o Skody zplisobené vyteklou baterii.

« Skody zptisobené nehodou nebo nespravnym zachazenim.

 Obaly / obalové materialy a navod k pouziti.

 Pravidelné kontroly a udrzby (kalibrace).

* Accessories and wearing parts: Battery.

Pokud je potfebny zaruéni servis, kontaktujte prodejce, od kterého byl

produkt zakoupen, nebo mistni Microlife servis. Mistni servis Microlife

muZete kontaktovat prostiednictvim nasi webové stranky:

www.microlife.com/support.

Kompenzace je omezena na hodnotu produktu. Zaruka bude poskyt-

nuta, pokud bude produkt vracen kompletni s ptvodni fakturou

(dokladem o zaplaceni). Oprava nebo vyména v ramci zaruky nepro-

dluzuje ani neobnovuje zaruéni lhutu. Pravni néroky a prava spotrebi-

telt nejsou touto zarukou omezena.

Popis teplomera

Tlacidlo ON/OFF (ZAP/VYP)

Displej

Kryt priestoru pre batérie

Meraci snima¢ / meraci hrot

Cistiaci a dezinfek&ny priestor (iba sonda teplomera)

Délezité bezpecnostné pokyny

. Postu?ujte poda navodu na pouZitie, Tento navod obsahuje dole-
Zité informacie o prevadzke a bezpecnosti tohto pristroja. Pred
ﬁouiivanim pristroja si dokladne precitajte tento ndvod a uschovajte

0 na dalSie pouzitie.

o Tento pristroj je mozné pouZit len pre meranie I'udskeﬁ"telesnej .
teploty oraine, rektélne alebo axilérne (v podpazusi). Nepokusajte
sa merat teplotu na inych miestach, ako napriklad v uchu, pretoze
by to mohlo viest k chybnému vysledku merania a moze to spdsobit
zranenie.

 Nepouzivajte tento pristroj, ak si myslite, Ze je poskodeny alebo si
na flom vSimnete nieco nezvycajné.

 Kvoli osobnej hygiene odpori¢ame pred prvym pouZitim pristroj
ogistit podla pokynov na Cistenie.

o Vidyje Futne dodrzat minimalny ¢as merania, kym sa neozve

ipnutie!
eezmite na vedomie, Ze rozne miesta merania mdzu vyzadovat
Eokraéovanie merania aj po zazneni zvukoveho signalu, pozrite
apitolu «Metody merania / Normalna telesna teplotay.
 NepokusSajte sa o rektalne meranie osobe s poruchami koneénika.
Mdze to prehlbit alebo zhorsit ochorenie.

o Zaistite, aby deti nepouzivali tento pristroj bez dozoru; niektoré Casti
st prili§ malé a deti by ich mohli prehltndt. Budte si vedomi rizika
Eehqdy v pripade, ak je pristroj dodavany s kablami alebo hadi¢-

ami.

« Nepouzivajte pristroLinzko silnych elektromagnetickych poli, ako st
mobilné tefefony alebo radiové zariadenia. Dodrzujte minimalnu
vzdialenost 3.3'm od tychto zariadeni, ak pouzivate pristroj.

 \/yrobok chranite pred padmi a narazmi!

o Zabrarite ohnutiu snimacieho hrotu teplomera o viac ako 45 °!

. \Fﬁfﬁ’?@r nevystavujte teplotam nad 60 °C. Teplomer NEVYVA-

@EEEO

 Na Cistenie pristroja pouiIvag'te iba komercné dezinfekéné pros-
triedky uvedené v Casti «Cistenie a dezinfekcian, aby ste predisli
poskodeniu pristroja.

. Odgordéame tento pristroj testovat na presnost kazdé dva roky
alebo po mechanickom néraze (napr. po pade). Kontaktujte miestny

ervis Microlife a poziadajte o vykonanie testu.

A UPOZORNENIE: Vysledok merania dany tymto pristrojom

nie je diagnéza! Nespoliehaijte sa len na vysledok merania.

Batérie a elektronickeé pristroje sa musia likvidovat v

sulade s miestne platnymi predpismi, nie s domacim

odpadom.

Pred pouzitim zariadenia si pozorne precitajte navod.
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Prilozné Casti typu BF.
Zapnutie teplomera

Teplomer zapnete stlaenim tlacidla ON/OFF (1); kratke pipnutie
signalizuje, Ze je «teplomer zapnuty». Prebehne test displeja. VSetky
segmenty by sa mali zobrazit.
Naposledy zmerana hodnota sa automaticky zobrazi na displeji (2) na
2 sekundy spolu s ikonou «M».
Ak je teplota okolia nizsia nez 32 °C, na displeji (2) sa objavi «L» a
blikajuce «°C», teplomer je pripraveny na pouzitie.
Funkéna skuska
Spravna funkcia teplomeru je automaticky testovana pri kazdom
zapnuti. V pripade zistenia poruchy (nepresné meranie), sa na displeji
objavi <ERR» a meranie nie je mozné vykonat. V tom pripade je nutné
teplomer vymenit.
Poutzitie teplomera
Zvolte si oblibend metddu merania. Pri pouziti teplomeru je neustale
aktualizovany udaj teploty a blika symbol «°C». Ak sa ozve 10 pipnuti
a symbol «°C» prestane blikat, znamena to, Ze meranie sa ukoncilo a
je mozné odcitat Uidaj z displeja.
35 kratke pipnutia sa ozvu pri prekroceni teploty 37,5 °C a upozornia-
pacienta, ze by mohol mat hortcku. Referencia: Oralne meranie
teploty.
Medzi jednotlivymi meraniami by ste mali dodrzat ¢asovy odstup 1
mindtu.
Zivotnost batérie predizite, ak teplomer vypnete kratkym stlacenim
tlacidla ON/OFF (7). Ak tlacidlo nestlaite, teplomer sa automaticky
vypne priblizne po 10 minutach.
Metody merania / Normalna telesna teplota
» V podpazusnej jamke (axilarne) / 34,7 - 37,3 °C

Utrite podpazusie suchou utierkou. Meraci senzor () umiestnite pod

rameno do stredu podpazusia tak, aby sa hrot dotykal pokozky a

rameno pacienta prilozte k jeho telu. To zaisti, Ze vzduch v miest-
nosti neovplyvni meranie. Na to, aby sa v podpazusi dosiahla
stabilna teplota, je potrebny dIhsi Cas, preto pockajte aspon 5
minut, bez ohladu na zvukovy signal.

» V astach (oralne) / 35,5 - 37,5 °C
10 mindt pred meranim nejedzte ani nepite ni¢ hortice alebo
stpd%né. Pred zacatim merania maju byt Usta zatvorené aspori 2
mindty
Teplomer zasurite do jednej z dvoch priehlbin pod jazykom, nalavo
alebo napravo od korefia jazyka. Meraci snimac (4) musi mat dobry
kontakt s tkanivom. Zavrite Usta a rovnomeme dychajte nosom, aby
meranie nebolo ovplyvnené vdychnutym/vydychnutym vzduchom.
Ak to nie je mozné z dovodu zablokovanych dychacich ciest, mala
by sa pouzit ina metéda merania.
Priblizny ¢as merania: 10 sekuind!

» V konecniku (rektalne) / 36,6 - 38,0 °C
Meraci snimac (@) opatrne zasurite 2 az 3 cm do analneho otvoru.
Odporticame pouzit kryt sondy a lubrikant.
Ak si nie ste isti touto metddou merania, poradte sa s odbornikom,
ktory vas zaskoli/zacvici.
Priblizny ¢as merania: 10 sekind!

Cistenie a dezinfekcia

Na dezinfekciu v domacom prostredi pouzite tampon so 70% izopro-
pylalkoholom alebo bavinenu tkaninu navihéent 70% izopropylalko-
holom, aby ste zo snimaca teplomera utreli povrch zne€istujuce latky
(poznamka: dodrzte navod na pouzitie a bezpecnostné pokyny
vyrobcu dezinfekéného prostriedku). Vzdy zacinajte stierat od konca
sondy teplomeru (priblizne od stredu teplomera) smerom k hrotu
teplomera. Potom by sa mala cela sonda teplomeru (pozri €islo (5) na
obrazku) ponorit do 70% izopropylalkoholu najmenej na 5 minut (max.
24 hodin). Po vybrati nechajte dezinfekény prostriedok pred dal$im
pouzitim 1 mindtu schndt. Vyvarujte sa ponoreniu alebo utieraniu
displeja, aby ste ho ochranili pred poskodenim.

Teplomer nie je uréeny na profesionélne pouzitie.

Vymena batérie

Ak sa na displeji objavi symbol « ¥» (trojuholnik stojaci na Spicke), je
batéria vybita a je nutné ju vymenit. Ak chcete batériu vymenit,
odoberte z teplomera kryt priestoru pre batérie (3). Vlozte novt batériu
znackou + nahor. Vzdy majte pripravent nahradnt batériu rovnakého
typu. Batérie je mozné zakupit v ubovolnom obchode s elektronikou.

Technické tdaje

Typ: Maximalny teplomer

Rozsah merania: 32,0°Caz429°C

Teplota < 32,0 °C: zobrazuje sa «L» symbol

(prili$ nizka teplota)

Teplota > 42,9 °C: zobrazuje sa «H» symbol

(prili$ vysoka teplota)

+0,1°Cvrozsahu 34 °C az 42 °C
+0.2°C;320-339°Ca42.1-429°C

Preva é i 10-40°C; relativna vihkost 15-95 %
Skladovacie podmienky: -25 - +60 °C; maximalna relativna vihkost 15-95 %

Presnost merani:

Batéria: LR41 (1.5V) / SR41 (1.55V)
Zivotnost batérii: priblizne 2700 merani (pri pouZiti novej batérie)
IP trieda: P22

Odkaz na normy: EN 12470-3, klinické teplomery;

ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC);
IEC 60601-1-11

Predpokladana Zivotnost”: 5 rokov alebo 10000 vykonanych merani

Toto zariadenie spiiia poziadavky Smernice 93/42/EHS o zdravotnic-
kych pomadckach.
Zmena technickej $pecifikacie vyhradena.

Zaruka

Na tento pristroj sa vztahuje zaruka na celli dobu Zivotnosti od datumu
nakupu. Pocas tejto zaruénej doby Microlife podfa vlastného uvazenia
bezplatne opravi alebo vymeni chybny vyrobok.
Neodborné rozobratie pristroja alebo vymena stciastok v pristroji rusi
platnost' zaruky.
Zéruka sa nevztahuje na:
* Dopravné naklady a riziké prepravy.
« Skody sposobené nespravnym pouzitim alebo nedodrzanim navodu
na pouzitie.

o Skody sposobené vytedenou batériou.
« Skody sposobené nehodou alebo nespravnym zaobchadzanim.
« Obaly / obalové materidly a navod na pouzitie.
 Pravidelné kontroly a udrzby (kalibracia).
o PrisluSenstvo a spotrebny material: baterie.
Ak je potrebny zaruény servis, kontaktujte predajcu, u ktorého bol
produkt zakupeny alebo miestny Microlife servis. Miestny servis
Microlife mdzete kontaktovat prostrednictvom nasej webovej stranky:
www.microlife.com/support.
Kompenzacia je obmedzena na hodnotu produktu. Zaruka bude
poskytnuta, iba ak bude produkt vrateny kompletny s pévodnou
faktarou (dokladom o zaplateni). Oprava alebo vymena v ramci zaruky
nepredl|zuje ani neobnovuje zaruénd dobu. Pravne néroky a prava
spotrebitelov nie st obmedzené touto z&rukou.
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Opis termometra

Gumb ON/OFF (vklop/izklop)

Zaslon

Pokrov za baterije

Merilni senzor / vrsta merjenja

Prostor za ¢iscenje in dezinfekcijo (samo sonda termometra)

bna varnostna navodila

« Sledite navodilom za uporabo. Ta dokument vsebuje pomembne
informacije o izdelku in varni uporabi le-tega. Pred uporabo naprave
skrbno preberite navodila in jih obdrZite.

 "Ta naprava se uporablja samo za merjenje ¢loveske telesne tempe-
rature oralno, rektalno ali aksilarno. Ne poskusajte meriti tempera-
ture na drugih mestih, na primer v uSesu, saj lahko to povzroci
napacne odcitke in lahko vodi do poskodb."

 Te naprave ne uporabljajte, Ce menite, da je poSkodovana ali ¢e
opazite kaj nenavadnega. .

o Pred prvo uporabo priporotamo, da napravo o€istite v skladu z
navodili za namen osebne higiene.

. Ulpﬁé}evati se mora minimalni ¢as merjenja, ki je kon¢ano ob prvemu

isku!

postevajte, da lahko razliéne lokacije meritev zahtevajo nadalje-
vanje meritev tudi po pisku, glejte poglavje «Nacini merjenja /
Normalna telesna temperatura.

 Ne poskusajte rektalno izmeriti temperature pri ljudeh z motnjami
rektuma. Ta postopek lahko drazi ali poslab$a motnjo.

LEGIOIOOC)

Vklop termometra

Za vklop termometra pritisnite gumb ON/OFF (vklop/izklop) (1); kratek
zvoghni signal, signalizira «termometer je vkljuCen». lzvede se test
zaslona. Vsi segmenti zaslona morajo biti prikazani.

Zadnja meritev se samodejno prikaze na zaslonu (2) za 2 sekundi,
prikaze se tudi simbol «M».

Zatem se pri temperaturi okolice, nizji od 32 °C na zaslonu (2) izpise
«L» in utripajoci «°C». Termometer je zdaj pripravljen za uporabo.

Preizkus delovanja

Pravilno delovanje termometra se testira samodejno ob vsakem
vklopu. Ce je ugotovljeno nepravilno delovanje (nenatanéno
merjenje), se na zaslonu izpise sporocilo «ERR» in merjenje ni
mogoce. V takdnem primeru je potrebno termometer zamenjati.

Uporaba termometra

Izberite Zeleno metodo merjenja. Med merjenjem je na zaslonu vedno
prikazana trenutna temperatura, utripa tudi znak «°C». Ko sliSite
desetkratni pisk in znak «°C» ne utripa ve¢, je termometer izmeril
temperaturo, zato kon¢no meritev lahko odcitate z zaslona.

35 kratkih piskov boste zaslisali, ko je temperatura vi§ja od 37,5 °C,
saj termometer tako opozori bolnika, da ima lahko povi$ano telesno
temperaturo. Referenca: temperatura v ustih.

Za prikaz primerljivih rezultatov med vsakim merjenjem pocakajte

1 minuto.

Da bi podaljsali Zivljenjsko dobo baterije, termometer izkljuéite s
kratkim pritiskom gumba ON/OFF (vkloplizklop) (7). Ce tega ne
storite, se termometer izkljuci samodejno po priblizno 10 minutah.

Nacini merjenja / Normalna telesna temperatura

» Pod pazduho (podpazdusno) / 34,7 - 37,3 °C
Podrocje pod pazduho obrisite s suho brisaco. Merilni senzor ()
postavite pod roko v sredino pazduhe, tako da se konica dotika koze
in poloZite pacientovo roko ob njegovo telo. Tako zagotovite, da zrak
v prostoru ne vpliva na od¢itke. Za aksilarne meritve je priporocen
minimalni ¢as merjenja vsaj 5 minut, ne glede na zvo¢ni signal.
» V ustih (oralno) / 35,5 - 37,5 °C
10 minut pred merjenjem ne jejte in ne pijte nicesar vrocega ali
hladnega. Pred branjem naj usta ostanejo zaprta do 2 minuti.
Termometer namestite v enega od dveh Zepkov pod jezikom, na
levo ali desno stran korena jezika. Merilni senzor (4) mora biti v
dobrem stiku s tkivom. Zaprite usta in enakomerno dihajte skozi nos,
s Gimer preprecite vpliv vdihanega in izdihanega zraka na merjenje.
e to ni mogoce zaradi zama3enih dihalnih poti, je potrebno upora-
biti drugo metodo za merjenje.
Priblizen ¢as merjenja: 10 sekund!
» V anusu (rektalno) / 36,6 - 38,0 °C
Pazljivo namestite merilni senzor () 2 do 3 cm globoko v analno
odprtino.
Priporo¢amo uporabo pokrova sonde in uporabo maziva.
€ niste prepricani o tej metodi merjenja, se za nasvet / usposa-
bljanje posvetuite s strokovnjakom.
Priblizen ¢as merjenja: 10 sekund!
Ciscenje in razkuzevanje
Za domaco dezinfekcijo uporabite tamponski ali bombazni robéek,
namocen v 70% izopropil alkohola, da s sonde in termometra obriSete
povrsinske necistoce (opomba: upostevajte navodila za uporabo in
varnostna navodila proizvajalca razkuiilaﬁ., Vedno zacnite brisati od
konca sonde termometra (priblizno od sredine termometra) proti vrhu
termometra. Nato je treba celoten termometer (glej Stevilko slike (8))
vsaj 5 minut (najvec 24 ur) potopiti v 70% izopropil alkohol. Po poto-
pitvi pustite, da se razkuzilo posusi 1 minuto pred naslednjo uporabo.
Izognite se potopitvi ali brisanju zaslona, da ga zasCitite pred blede-
njem.
Termometer ni namenjen profesionalni uporabi.

Z java prazne baterije

Ko se na zaslonu pojavi znak « ¥» (navzdol usmerjen trikotnik), je
baterija prazna i jo je potrebno zamenjati. Za menjavo baterije
odstranite pokrov za baterije (3). Vstavite novo baterijo, z oznako + na
vrhu. Namestite baterijo ustreznega tipa, ki jo lahko kupite v katerikoli
trgovini z elektricnimi napravami in pripomocki.
Tehnicne specifikacije
Tip: Maksimalni termometer
Razpon merjenja: 32,0°Cdo429°C
Temp. < 32,0 °C: prikaz «L» nizka (prenizka)
Temp. > 42,9 °C: prikaz «H» visoka (previsoka)
+0,1°Cmed34°Cin42°C
+0.2°C;32.0-339°Ci42.1-429°C
10 - 40 °C; 15-95 % najvi§ja relativna vlaznost
Shranjevanje: -25 - +60 °C; 15-95 % najvisja relativna viaznost
Baterija: LR41 (1.5V) / SR41 (1.55V)
Zivljenjska doba baterije: pribl. 2700 meritev (z novo baterijo)
Razred IP: P22
Referencni standard: EN 12470-3, Kliniéni termometri;
ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC);
IEC 60601-1-11
Servisna Zivljenjska doba: 5 let ali 10000 meritev

Naprava ustreza zahtevam Direktive za medicinske pripomocke 93/
42/EEC.
Pridrzujemo si pravico do tehni¢nih sprememb.

Garancija

Za to napravo velja dozivljenjska garancija od datuma nakupa. V tem

garancijskem obdobju po nasi presoji Microlife popravi ali brezplaéno

zamenja izdelek.

Garancija ne velja, ¢e napravo odprete ali jo kakorkoli spreminjate.

Naslednji elementi so izkljuceni iz garancije:

 Transportni stroski in nevarnosti prevoza.

 Skoda zaradi napacne uporabe ali neupostevanja navodil za
uporabo.

© Poskodbe zaradi pu$¢anja baterij.

 Skoda zaradi nesrece ali zlorabe.

© Embalazni / skladiscni material in navodila za uporabo.

 Redni pregledi in vzdrzevanje (umerjanje).

 Dodatki in potrodni material: Baterija.

Ce potrebujete garancijsko storitev, se obrnite na prodajalca, od koder

je bil izdelek kupljen, ali na va$ lokalni Microlife servis. Na lokalno

storitev Microlife se lahko obmete preko nadega spletnega mesta:

www.microlife.com/support

Nadomestilo je omejeno na vrednost izdelka. Garancija se odobri, ¢e

se celoten izdelek vrne z originalnim racunom. Popravilo ali zame-

njava znotraj garancije ne podalj$a ali obnovi garancijske dobe. Pravni

zahtevki in pravice potrosnikov s to garancijo niso omejeni.

Opis toplomera

Natanénost merjenja:

Delovni pogoji:

o Otroci ne smejo brez nadzora rokovati z napravo; re kompo-
nente so zelo majhne in jih lahko zauZijejo. Ce je napravi prilozen
tudi kabel ali cevka, vas opozarjamo na nevarnost zadusitve.

« Naprave ne uporabljajte v blizini mocnih elektromagnetnih polj, ngr.
mobilnih telefonov ali radijskih postaj. Naprava naj bo med uporabo
vsaj 3.3 m oddaljena od tovrstnih virov elektromagnetnega sevanja.

o Termometer varujte pred udarci in padci!

o lizogibajte se upogibanju sonde termometra za ve¢ kot 45 °!

« |zogibajte se temperaturam, visjim od 60 °C! Termometra NIKOLI ne

rekuhavajte!

o Za CisCenjg naprave uporabljajte samo komercialna razkuzila v
razdelku «CiSCenje in razkuzevanje», da izdelka ne poskodujete.

o Priporo¢amo, da natancnost naprave preizkusite vsaki 2 leti ali po
mehanskih vplivih (npr. padec). Ce Zelite urediti testiranje, se obrnite

a lokalno Microlife storitev.
A OPOZORILO: Rezultat merjenja, pridobljen s to napravo, ne
more nadomestiti diagnoze zdravnika! Ne zanaSajte se
samo na rezultat merjenja.

Baterije in elektronske naprave je potrebno odstranjevati v
skladu z lokalnimi predpisi in ne spadajo med gospodinjske
odpadke.

Pred uporabo naprave natanéno preberite navodila.
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Tip BF

(@)  Dugme ON/OFF (ukljugifiskljui)

(@  Ekran

(®  Poklopac za odeljak sa baterijama

(@)  Senzor za merenje / vh za merenje

(5 Povrsina za ¢iScenje i dezinfekciju (samo sonda termometra)

Vazna bezbednosna uputstva

« Pratite uputstvo za upotrebu. Oya{‘{ dokument sadrzi vazne
bezbednosne informacile, kao i informacije o nacinu rada uredaja.
Detaljno procitajte ovaj dokument pre upotrebe uredaja i Cuvajte ga
za buducu upotrebu.

 Uredaj je namenjen samo za merenje temperature tela kod ljudi
oralnim, rektalnim i aksilarnim putem. Ne pokuSavajte da merite
temperaturu na drugim mestima, kao $to je uho, jer moze dovesti do
laznih rezultata i povreda.

« Nemojte koristiti uredaj ukoliko mislite da je oStecen ili primetite
nedto neobicno. . . .

o Preporucujemo Ciscenje ovog uredaja u skladu sa instrukcijama za
¢iScenje pre prve upotrebe radi licne higijene. .

o Bez izuzetaka se mora ispostovati minimum vremena za merenje do
signalnog zvuka (bip)! . .
Ima{te na umu da merenje na drugim lokacijama moZe zahtevati
nastavak merenﬁ Cak i posle zvucnog signala, pogledajte odeljak
«Measuring methods / Normal body temperature».

oNe Eokuéavajte da obavite rektalno merenje kod osoba sa rektalnim
problemima. Ovo moze dovesti do pogorSanja problema.

* Obezbedite da deca ne koriste ovag'uredaj bez nadzora; pojedini
delovi su dovolino mali da mogu biti progutani. Obratite paznju na
Flzostolanje rizika od davljenja u slucaju da uredaj poseduje kablove
1li cevi.

« Ne koristite aparat u bliznigakih elektromagnetnih talasa, kao §to su
mobilni telefon ili radio instalacije. Odrzavajte minimalno rastojanje
od 3.3 m od takvih uredaja, kada koristite ovaj uredaj.

« Protect the device from impact and dropping!

« |zbegavajte savijanje sonde termometra vise od 45°!

« Izbegavajte ambijentalne temperature iznad 60 °C. NEMOJTE
stavljati instrument u kljucalu vodu! .

 Za ¢iScenje uredaja koristite samo komercijana sredstva za
dezinfekclju navedena u odeljku «Cleaning and Disinfecting», kako
biste izbegli oStecenje uredaja.

 Preporucujemo proveru taénosti uredaja svake 2 godine ili nakon
mehanickog udara (npr. u slu¢aju pada). Molimo Vas kontaktirajte

&alni Microlife servis kako biste tﬁ)govorili proveru.

hi¢

UPOZORENJE: Rezultat merenja ovim uredajem nije
dijagnoza! Nemojte se oslanjati samo na rezultat merenja.
Baterije i elektri¢ni aparati moraju biti uklonjeni u skladu sa
lokalnim vazecim pravilima, ne sa otpadom iz
domacinstva.

Pre upotrebe paZljivo procitajte uputsvo.

Tip BF

Da ukljucite toplomer pritisnite dugme ON/OFF (ukljucifiskljuci) (1);
kratak signalni zvuk (bip) signalizira «toplomer je ukljucen». Obavice
se test na displeju. Svi elementi moraju biti prikazani.

Rezultat poslednjeg merenje bice automatski prikazan na ekranu (2)
tokom 2 sekunde sa «M» oznakom.

Na ambijentalnoj temperature ispod 32 °C, na ekranu (2) ¢e se pojaviti
«L» i trepcuce «°C». Sada je toplomer spreman za upotrebu.

Testiranje rada

Pravilan rad toplomera se automatski testira svaki put kada se toplomer
ukljuci. Ukoliko je detektovan nepravilan rad (netacnost merenja), ovo
¢e biti naznaceno na displeju kao «ERR» i nece biti moguce obaviti
merenje. U ovakvom slucaju toplomer mora biti zamenjen.

Upotreba toplomera

QOdaberite metod merenja koji preferirate. Pri merenju temperature
trenutna temperatura se kontinuirano prikazuje i simobol «°C» trepce.
Ukoliko se bip zvuk cuje 10 putaioznaka «°C» ne treperi vise, predvidena
zavrdna temperatura je utvrdena i termometar moze biti ocitan.

35 kratkih bip tonova i crveno obojen LCD ekran upozoravaju da
pacijent, ona/on mogu da imaju temperaturu jednaku ili vecu od 37,5
°C. Napomena: Oralna temperatura.

Za postizanje uporedivih rezultata potrebno je napraviti pauzu od

1 minuta izmedu merenja.

Da biste produZili trajanje baterija iskljucite toplomer tako $to ¢ete
kratko pritisnuti dugme ON/OFF (ukljuéifiskljuci) (). U suprotnom
toplomer ¢e se automatski iskljuciti nakon otprilike 10 minuta.

Metode merenja / Normalna telesna temperatura

» Putem pazuha / 34,7 - 37,3 °C
Obrisite predeo ispod pazuha suvim peskirom. Postavite merni
sensor (4) ispod ruke u centar pazusne jame tako da vrh dodiruje
koZu i postavite ruku pacijenta uz njegovo telo. Ovo osigurava da
vazduh iz prostorije ne uti¢e na oitavanje. Obzirom da kod
aksilarnog merenja treba viSe vremena da se dostigne stabilna
temperatura sacekajte najmanje 5 minuta, bez obzira na zvuéni
signal.

» Putem usta (oralno) / 35,5 - 37,5 °C
Nemojte jesti ni piti nista vruce ili hladno 10 minuta pre merenja. Usta
moraju biti zatvorena najmanje 2 minuta pre pocetka merenja.
Pozicionirajte toplomer ug'edan od dZepova ispod jezika, levo ili
desno od korena jezika. Senzor za merenje (4) mora imati dobar
kontakt sa tkivom. Zatvorite usta i diSite ravnomerno kroz nos kako
biste sprecili uticaj udahnutoq/izdahnu,tog vazduha na merenje.
If this is not possible due to blocked airways, another method for
measuring should be used.
Priblizno vreme merenja: 10 sekundi!

» Putem anusa (rektalno) / 36,6 - 38,0 °C
Pazljivo unesite senzor za merenje (@) 2 do 3 cm u analni otvor.
Preporucuje se upotreba navlake za sondu i lubrikanta.
Ukoliko niste sigurni u ovaj metod merenja, konsultujte struénu
osobu radi instrukcija / vezbanja.
Priblizno vreme merenja: 10 sekundi!

Ciscenje i dezinfekcija

Za dezinfekciju u ku¢nim uslovima, koristite brisa¢ sa 70% izopropil
alkoholom ili pamuéne maramice natopljene 70% izopropil alkoholom
za brisanje povrSinskih necistoca sa sonde toplomera énapqmena:
uzmite u obzir uputstva proizvodaca o primeni i bezbednosti
ezinficijiensa). Uvek pocnite brisanje sa kraja sonde toplomera
(priblizno od sredine toplomera) ka vrhu toplomera. Nakon toga citavu
sondu toplomera (vidi sliku broj (8)) treba potopiti u 70% izopropil
alkohol tokom najmanje 5 minuta (maksimalno 24h). Nakon potapanja
ostavite da se dezinficijens osusi tokom 1 minuta pre sledece
upotrebe. Izbegavajte potapanie ili brisanje displeja da ne bi izbledeo.

Ovaj toplomer nije namenjen za profesionalnu upotrebu.
Zamena baterije

Kada se u donjem desnom uglu displeja pojavi simbol « ¥» (obrnuti
trougao), baterija je istroSena'i potrebno ju je zameniti. Kako biste
zamenili baterije, skinite poklopac sa odeljka za baterije 3)na
toplomeru. Zamenite istroSenu bateriju $tavl{aju_f:| +ka'gore. Proverite
da li su Vam odgovarajuce batrije pri ruci. Baterije se mogu kupiti u bilo
kojoj radniji za prodaju elektriénih uredaja.

Tehnicke specifikacije

Vrsta:
Raspon merenja:

Maksimalni toplomer

32,0°Cdo429°C

Temp. < 32 °C: prikazuje «L» za niske (suvise niske)
Temp. > 42,9 °C: prikazuje «H» za visoke (suvise visoke)
+0,1°Cizmedu 34 °Ci42°C
+0.2°C;320-339°Ci42.1-429°C

Tacnost merenja:

Radni uslovi: 10-40 °C; od 15-95 % maksimalne relativne vlaznosti
Uslovi uvanja: -25 - +60 °C; od 15-95 % maksimalne relativne vlaznosti
Baterija: LR41 (15V) / SR41 (1.55V)

Vek trajanja baterija: priblizno 2700 merenja (kada koristite novu bateriju)
IP Klasa: P22
Referentni standardi: EN 12470-3, klinicki toplomeri;
ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC);
|EC 60601-1-11
Ocekivani vek
trajanja: 5 godina ili 10000 merenja
Ovaj aparat uskladen je sa zahtevima Direktive 93/42/EEC za
medicinska sredstva.
Zadrzano pravo na tehnicke izmene.

Garancija

Ovaj uredaj je pokriven doZivotnom garancijom od datuma kupovine.
Tokom ovog garantnog perioda Microlife ¢e, u skladu sa procenom,
popraviti ili zameniti neispravne proizvode bez naplate troSkova.
Otvaranje ili prepravijanje aparata €ini garanciju nevaze¢om.
Sledece stavke nisu obuhvacene garancijom:
 TroSkovi transporta i rizik od transporta. o . .
 Ostecenja izazvana neadekvatnom upotrebom ili nepridrzavanjem
g@‘uts’tvav zaupotrebu. N
 Ostecenja izazvanja curenjem baterija.
. Oétec'gnﬂa izazvana nez%odqma ili nepravilnom upotrebom.
 Materijal za pakovanje/skladiStenje i uputstvo za upotrebu.
*Redovne provere i odrzavan{e (kalibracija).
* Dodaci i prenosivi delovi: Baterije. -
U sluéaju da je potreban servis u garantnom roku, kontaktirajte
roga{no mesto na kome ste kﬁnh proizvod ili lokalni Microlife servis.
oZete kontaktirati vas lokalni Microlife servis putem naSeg web sajta:
www.microlife.com/support . . o
Kompenzacija je ogranicena na vrednost proizvoda. Garancija ce biti
uvazena ako se vrati kompletan proizvod sa originalnim racunom.
Popravka ili zamena u garantnom roku ne produzava niti obnavja
garantni period.

[=I=] Microlife UAB, P. Luksio g. 32
08222 Vilnius, Lithuania

‘ Microlife AG, Espenstrasse 139
9443 Widnau / Switzerland
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te postavite ruku pacijenta uz tijelo pacijenta. Time cete osigurati da
zrak prostorije ne utjece na oitanje. S obzirom da je aksilarnoj
metodi potrebno vise vremena da dosegne svoju stabilnu tempera-
turu, priekajte bar 5 minuta, bez obzira na zvucni signal.

» U ustima (oralno) / 35,5 - 37,5 °C
Nemojte jesti ili piti bilo $to vruce li hladno 10 minuta prije mjerenja.
Usta trebaju ostati zatvorena do 2 minute prije o¢itanja.
Postavite toplomjer u jedan od dva dzepica ispod jezika, lijevo ili
desno od korijena jezika. Mjerni senzor () mora biti u dobrom
kontaktu s tkivom. Zatvorite usta i ravnomjerno diite kroz nos kako
biste sprijecili da na mjerenje utjeGe udahnuti / izdahnuti zrak.
Ako zbog blokiranih disnih puteva to nije moguce, koristite drugu
metodu mjerenja.
Priblizno vrijeme mjerenja: 10 sekundi!

» U anusu (rektalno) / 36,6 - 38,0 °C
Pazljivo umetnite mjemi senzor (a) na toplomjeru 2-3 cm u analni otvor.
Preporuca se upotreba poklopca sonde i lubrikanta.
Ako niste sigurni u ovu metodu, konzultirajte struénu osobu.
Priblizno vrijeme mjerenja: 10 sekundi!

Ciscenje i dezinfekcija

Alézmerd leirasa [  miszaki adatok

(@  BE/KIgomb Tipus: Maximumhémérs

@ Kielzé Mérési tartomany: 32 °C és 42,9 °C kozott

(3  Elemtarté fedele 32 °C alatt a kijelz6n: «L» (tul alacsony hémérséklet)
@  Mérdszenzor | mérécsics 42,9 °C felett a kijelzon: «H» (tdl magas hémérséklet)
(6 Tisztitasi és fertdtlenitési teriilet (csak a hémers szara) Mérésipontosség: 0,1 °C, 34 °C és 42 °C kozott

Biztonsagi eléirasok

* Kovesse a hasznalatra vonatkozo utasitasokat! Ez az Gtmutatd
fontos hasznalati és biztonségi tajakoztatasokat tartalmaz az
eszkozzel kapcsolatban. Olvassa el alaposan a leirtakat mieldtt
hasznélatba venné az eszkozt, és drizze meg ezt az itmutatot!

® Ez az eszkdz csak az emberi test hémérsékletének mérésére hasz-
nalhaté szajban, honaliban vagy végbélben. Ne probaljon vele mas
hel{eken mérni, példaul fiilben, mert téves értéket fog mérni és sérii-
lést okozhat!

o Ne hasznalja a késziiléket, ha az megsériilt vagy barmilyen
szokatlan oI%pt‘tapasztal vele kapcsolatban!

A személyes higiénia érdekeben javasoljuk, hogy elsé hasznalat
elétt tisztitsa meg a késziléket a tisztitasi utasitas szerint!

o A csipogd hangjelzés megszolalasaig tartd minimalis mérési id6t
mindig be kell tartani!

Vegye figyelembe, hogy bizonyos mérési helyeken a sipolés utén is
még folytatni kell a mérést, lasd «Mérési modok / Normalis testhd-
mérséklet fejezet!

« Ne végezzen végbélben mérést végbél-rendellenességben szen-
vedd személyeknél! Ezzel stlyosbithatja vagy rosszabbithatja a
rendellenességet.

o Gyermekek csak feliigyelet mellett hasznalhatjak a késziiléket, mert
annak kisebb alkotoelemeit esetleg lenyelhetik. Legyen tisztaban
annak veszélyével, hogy ha a készilékhez vezetékek, csdvek
tartoznak, azok fulladast okozhatnak!

o Ne hasznalja a készliléket erés elektromagneses erétérben, példaul
mobiltelefon vagi(y radio kozelében! Tartson minimum 3.3 m tavol-
%égot ezekté| a késziilek hasznalatakor!

© Ovja a késziiléket az eséstd| és itéstl!

o Keriilie a hdmérd szaranak 45°-nal nagyobb meghajlitasat!

o Keriilje a 60 °C-nal magasabb komyezeti hémérsékletet! Kifozni
szigoruan tilos!

o Az eszkdz sérillésének elkeriilése érdekében csak a «Tisztitas és
fertGtlenités» fejezetben felsorolt fertétienitdszereket hasznaljon!

o A készillék a merési pontossaganak ellenérzése 2 évente javasolt,
vagy akkor ha erds iités (pl. leesés) éri. Ennek érdekében vegye fel
a kapcsolatot a helyi Microlife-szervizzel!

FIGYELMEZTETES: Az eszkdzzel mért érték nem diag-

nozis! Ne hagyatkozzon kizarélag a mérési eredményre!

Az elemeket és az elektronikai termékeket az érvényes

eléirasoknak megfelelden kell kezelni, a haztartasi hulla-

déktol elkiilonitve!

Az eszkdz hasznalata eldtt gondosan olvassa végig ezt az
Utmutatot!
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BF tipusu védelem

A lazméré bekapcsolasa

A lazmér6 bekapcsolasahoz nyomja meg a BE/KI kapcsoldt (1); egy
rovid csipogd hang jelzi, hogy a lazmérd bekapcsolt, és a készulé
o6nellendrzese megtortént. llyenkor minden bra megjelenik a kijelzén.
Az utolsé mérés értéke 2 masodpercre automatikusan megjelenik a
kijelzon (2), és kozben villog egy «M» ikon.

Ha a kérnyezeti hémérséklet kisebb, mint 32 °C, akkor egy «L» és egy
villogo «°C» jelenik meg a kijelzén (2). A lazmérd most hasznalatra kész.
A miikodoképesség ellendrzése

A lazméré minden bekapcsolaskor automatikusan ellendrzi, hogy
mikodoképes-e. Ha barmilyen rendellenességet (mérési pontatlan-
sagot) észlel, akkor ezt a megjelend «ERR» felirat jelzi, és a mérés
nem lehetséges. Ebben az esetben a lazmérot ki kell cserélni.

A lazméré t al

+0.2°C;320-339°Cés421-429°C
Uzemi feltételek: 10 - 40 °C; 15-95 % maximalis relativ paratartalom
Tarolasi feltételek:  -25 - +60 °C kdzott; 15-95 % maximalis relativ paratartalom
Elem: LR41 (1,5V) / SR41 (1,55V)
Elemélettartam: Koérilbeldl 2700 mérés (U] elemmel)
IP osztaly: P22
Szabvany: EN 12470-3, klinikai lazmérok;
ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC);
IEC 60601-1-11
Elvart élettartam: 5 év vagy 10000 mérés

A késziilék megfelel az orvosi késziilékekre vonatkozo 93/42/EEC
szam( direktivanak.
A miiszaki valtoztatasok jogat fenntartjuk.

Garancia

Az eszkozre a vasarlas datumatol kezdve élettartam garancia vonat-

kozik. Ezen garanciaidészak alatt, sajat belatasunk szerint, a Microlife

inc};(yenesen ijavitja vagy kicseréli a hibas terméket.

Akeészlilék felnyitasa vagy modositasa a garancia elvesztését vonja

maga utan.

A garancia nem vonatkozik a kovetkezokre:

o Szdllitasi koltségek és a szallitas kockazata.

« Nem megfelel6 hasznalat vagy a hasznalati itmutatoban leirtak be
nem tartasa.

© Az elemek kifolyasabol keletkez6 kar.

o Balesetbdl vagy helytelen hasznélatbol keletkezd kar.

 Csomagolé-/taroléanyag és hasznalati Gtmutato.

* Rendszeres ellenérzesek és karbantartas (kalibralas)

 Tartozékok és kopo alkatrészek: elemek.

Ha garancidlis szolgaltatasra van szlikség, kérjik vegye fel a kapcso-

latot a kereskeddvel, akitél a terméket vasarolta, vagy a helyi Microlife

szervizzel. Honlapunkon keresztiil felveheti a kapcsolatot a helyi

Microlife szervizzel:

www.microlife.com/support

A kartérités a termék ertékére korlatozodik. A garancianak akkor

tesziink eleget, ha a teljes termeket visszajuttatjak az eredeti szam-

laval egytitt. A garancian belilli javités vagy csere elvégzése nem

hosszabbitja va?y Ujitia meg a jotéllasi idoszakot. A fogyasztok jogait

és jogos koveteléselt ez a garancia nem korlatozza. mﬂ

Opis ovog toplomjera

Za dezifekciju kod kuce koristite tampon ili pamu¢nu maramicu nato-
plienu 70% izopropilnim alkoholom da biste obrisali povrsinsku neci-
stocu sa sonde termometra (napomena: razmotrite upute za uporabu
i sigurnost proizvodaca dezinficijensa). Uvijek zapocnite brisanje od
kraja sonde termometra(priblizno od sredine termometra) prema vrhu
termometra. Nakon toga cijeli termometar (vidi sliku broj (5)) treba
uroniti u 70% izopropil alkohol najmanje 5 minuta (maksimalno 24
sata). Nakon uranjanja, dopustite da se dezinficiiens osusi 1 minutu
grije sliedece uporabe. |zbjegavajte uranjanje ili brisanje zaslona kako
iste ga zastitili od izbljedivanja.

Termometar nije namjenjen profesionalnoj uporabi.
Zamjena baterije

Kada se simbol « ¥'» (naopako okrenut trokut) pojavi na desnoj strani
zaslona, baterija je istro$ena i treba ju zamijeniti. Za promjenu baterije
uklonite poklopac odjeljka za bateriju (3) s toplomjera. Umetnite novu
bateriju s oznakom + na vrhu. Provijerite imate i na raspolaganju bate-
riju istog tipa. Baterije se mogu kupiti u bilo kojoj prodavaonici elek-
trinih proizvoda.

Tehnicke specifikacije

Tip: Maksimalni toplomjer

Mjerni raspon: 32,0°Cdo429°C

Temperatura < 32,0 °C: prikazuje «L» za nisku (prenisku)
Temperatura > 42,9 °C: prikazuje «H» za visoku (previsoku)
+0,1°Cizmedu 34 °Ci42°C
+0.2°C;320-339°Ci42.1-429°C

Tocnost mjerenja:

Radni uvjeti: 10 - 40 °C; 15-95 % relativna maksimalna viaga
Uvijeti skladistenja: -25 - +60 °C; 15-95 % relativna maksimalna viaga
Baterija: LR41 (15V) / SR41 (1.55V)

Vijek trajanja baterije:  cca 2700 mjerenja (s novom baterijom)

IP razred: P22

Relevantne norme: EN 12470-3, Klinicki toplomjeri;

ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC);
|EC 60601-1-11

Ocekivani vijek trajanja: 5 godina ili 10000 mjerenja

Ovaj uredaj udovoljava zahtjevima Direktive o medicinskim proizvodima
93/42/EEZ.

Zadrzavamo pravo na tehnicke izmjene.

| "

Tipka ON/OFF (Ukljuceno/Iskljuceno)

Zaslon

Poklopac odjeljka za bateriju

Mjerni senzor/ mjerni vrh

Podrucje za ¢iscenje i dezinfekciju (samo sonda termometra)

Vazne sigurnosne upute

« Slijedite upute za uporabu. Ovaj dokument daje VVam vazne informa-
cije u vezirada i sigurnosti ovog uredaja. Molimo Vas temeljito proci-
tajte ovaj dokument prije uporabe uredaja i sacuvajte ga za
ubuduée. o

 Uredaj je namjenjen iskljucivo za mjerenge tielesne temperature ko
Igudl oralno, rektalno ili aksilarno. Nemog e pokuavati izmjeriti

emperaturu na drugim mjestima, kao $to je uho, jer mjerenje moze
rezultirati krivim o¢ifanjima te moze uzrokovati ozljedu.

 Ne koristite uredaj ako mislite da je oStecen ili primijetite bilo $to
neuobicajeno.

* Preporucamo da ovaj uredaj oistite prije prve upotrebe, sukladno
uputama za ¢i¢enje, zbog osobne higFene.

© Bez iznimke se mora odrzavati minimalno vrijeme mjerenja do ogla-
$avanja zvuka!

Uzmite u obzir da razli¢ita mjesta mjerenja temperature mogu zahti-
jevati nastavak mjerenja i nakon zvucnog signala, vidjeti odjeljak
«Metode mjerenja / Normalna tjelesna temperaturay.

@EEEO

o Ne p jte rektalno mjeriti temperaturu kod osoba sa poremeca-

Valassza ki a kivant mérési modot! Mérés kdzben folzamatosanjelzi
a készlilék a pillanatnyi hémérsékletet, és villog a «°C» jel. Amikor a
hangjelzést hallja (10 csipogas) és a «°C» jel mar nem villog, akkor az
azt jelenti, hogy a jelenlegi hémérséklet meghatarozasra keriilt és a
héméroérol leolvashato.
Haamérthémérséklet 37,5 °C-nal magasabb, akkor 35 rovid csipogd
hang figyelmezteti a pacienst arra, hogy valészintileg lazas. Vonat-
koztatas: Szajban mert hémérséklet.
Osszehasonlithaté mérési eredményekhez a mérések kozétt 1 perc
id6koz szlikséges.
Az elem hosszabb élettartama érdekében hasznalat utan a BE/KI
gomb (1) révid lenyomésaval kapcsolja ki a lazmérét! Ha nem teszi
meg, a lazmérd 10 perc utan automatikusan kikapcsol.
Mérési modok / Normalis testhémérséklet
» Honaljban (axillaris) / 34,7 - 37,3 °C
Tordlje meg a honaljat egy széraz toriilkzovel! Tegye a méréérzé-
6 a honalj kézepén a borre és a kart zarja a testhez! Ezzel
hogy a helyiseg levegéie befolyasolja a mérést. Mivel
hénaljban tobb iddbe telik a stabil hémerséklet elérése, varjon
legalabb 5 percet, fiiggetlendl a sipolastol!
) Szdjban (oralis) / 35,5 - 37,5 °C
Ne egyen vagy igyon semmi meleget vagy hideget a mérés el6tti 10
percben! A szaj legyen 2 percig zarva a mérés kezdése el6tt!
Helyezze a lazmérct a nyelv ala, a nyelv tovétdl jobbra vagy balra
elhelyezkedo egyik liregbe! Az érzékelfej () minél jobban érint-
kezzen a testszovettel! Csukja be a szajat, €s egyenletesen léle-
gezzen az orran &t, hogy a belégzett és kilégzett levegd a szajban
ne zavarja a mérést!
Ha ez léguti elzarodas miatt nem lehetséges, akkor méas mérési
modszert kell alkalmazni.
A mérés ideje: kb. 10 masodperc.
) Végbélben (rektalis) / 36,6 - 38,0 °C
vatosan helyezze a lazmérd érzékelofejét (@) 2-3 cm mélyen a
végbélnyilasba!
Javasolt szondasapka és kendanyag hasznalata.
Ha tapasztalatian ebben a mérési modban, forduljon hozzaérté
személyhez Utmutatasért/tanitasért!
A mérés ideje: kb. 10 masodperc.

Tisztitas és fertotlenités

Hazi hasznalatban a fertétlenitéshez 70%-os izopropil-alkoholos tori6-
kenddvel vagy 70%-0s izopropil alkohollal megnedvesitett pamutszé-
vettel tisztitsa le a fellileti szennyez6dést a hdméré szararol!
}megjegyzés: ve%ye figyelembe a fert6tlenitdszer gyartéjanak a
elhasznalasi és biztonsagi utasitasait) A toriést mindig a szér kiindu-
1si pontjétdl (kb. a hémérod kdzepénél) kezdje a méréesucs iranyabal
Ezutan a hdmérd szérat (lasd(s) szam a rajzon) kell legalabb 5 percre
(max. 24 éra’ra? 70%-o0s izopropil-alkoholba meriteni. Ezt kovetéen
ha?yja a fert6tlenitészert 1 percig kiszaradni mé? a kovetkez6 hasz-
nalat el6tt! Keriilje a kijelz6 bemeritését vagy torlését, hogy megévja
az elhalvanyulastol!

A lazmér6t nem intézményi hasznalatra tervezték.
Elemcsere

A «'¥» szimbdlum (fejére &llitott haromszdg) megjelenése azt jelenti,
hogy az elem lemeriilt, és ki kell cserélni. Az elem kicseréléséhez

el6szor el kell tavolitani az elemtart6 fedelét (3). Az Uj elemet a + jellel
felfelé kell behelyezni. Mindig ugyanolyan tipusd elemet hasznaljon! A
készilékhez szilkséges elemek elektronikai szakiizletben kaphatok.

inDma rektuma. Tim bi postupkom mogli iritirati ili pogorSati poremecaj.

¢ Djeca ovaj uredaé ne smiju upotrebljavati bez nadzora; neki dijelovi
dovoljno su mali da se mogu pro?utatl. Postoji opasnost od davijenja
ukoliko uredaj ima cijevi ili kabel.

« Nemojte koristiti ovaj uredaj u blizini jakih elektromagnetskih polja poput
mobilnih telefona ili radio instalacija. Prilikom upotrebe ovog uredaéa udalje-
nost od izvora jakih elektromagnetskih polja mora biti najmanje 3.3 m.

o Zastitite uredaj od udaraca i padoval

« zbjegavaite savijanje sonde termometra za viSe od 45°!

« |zbjegavajte temperaturu u okolini veéu od 60 °C. NIKAD ne prokuha-
vajte uredaj! . o . o

o Za ¢iscenje uredaja, koristite iskljucivo komercijaine dezinficiiense
koji se nalaze u dijelu «Ciscenje i dezinfekcija» da biste izbjegli oSte-
¢ivanje proizvoda. . o

o Preporucamo da testirate toénost uredaja sveke 2 godine ili nakon
mehanickog utjecaja (npr. pad). Molimo Vas da kontaktirate svoj
Iokalni Microlife servis da biste dogovorili testiranje.

UPOZORENJE: Rezultati mjerenja ovim uredajem nisu dija-

gnoza! Nemojte se oslanjati samo na rezultate mjerenja.

Baterije i elektronicke uredaje treba zbrinuti sukladno

primjenjivim lokalnim odredbama, a ne s kuénim

otpadom.

Pazljivo procitajte upute prije primjene ovog uredaja.
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Tip BF uredaja koji dolazi u dodir s pacijentom.
Ukljucivanje toplomjera

Za ukljucivanje toplomijera, pritisnite tipku ON/OFF (1); kratki zvuk
signalizira «toplomjer je UKLJUCEN». Provodi se testiranje zaslona.
Svi segmenti moraju biti prikazani.

Zadnje otitavanje mjerenja automatski ¢e se prikazati na zaslonu (2)
tijlekom 2 sekunde s ikonom «M».

Zatim se, na temperaturi okoline manjoj od 32 °C, na polju zaslona
pojavljuje «L» i treptajuce «°C» (2). Toplomjer je sada spreman za
upotrebu.

Testiranje funkcije

Pravilno funkcioniranje toplomjera testira se automatski, svaki put kada
se toplomjer ukljugi. Ako se otkrije kvar (netocnost mjerenja), na kvar ¢e
ukazati znak «ERR» na zaslonu, a mjerenje postaje nemoguce. U tom
slucaju, toplomier je potrebno zamijeniti.

Upotrebljavanje toplomjera

Izaberite preferiranu metodu mjerenja. Pri mjerenju kontinuirano je
prikazana trenutna temperatura, a simbol «°C» treperi. Ako se zvuk
oglasi 10 puta i «°C» viSe ne treperi, utvrdena je prediktivna zavrsna
temperatura, a toplomjer se sada moze ocitati. .

35 kratkih zvucnih signala i crveno pozadinsko LCD svjetlo upozora-
vaju bolesnika da mozda ima temperaturu jednaku ili vecu od 37,5 °C.
Referenca: Oralna temperatura. . )

Za dobivanje usporedivih rezultata, napravite pauzu od 1 minute
izmedu mjérenja. - L ’ L
Za produltlenje wheka trajanja baterije, iskljucite toplomjer kratkim priti-
skom na fipku ON/OFF (1). U suprotnom, toplomjer ce se automatski
iskljuciti nakon priblizno 10 minuta.

Metode mjerenja / Normalna tjelesna temperatura

Ovaj je uredaj pokriven dozivotnom garancijom od dana kupnje.

Tijekom tog garancijskog perioda, po nasem nahodenju, Microlife ¢e

besplatno popraviti ili zamijeniti oSteceni proizvod.

Otvaranie ili mijenjanje uredaja poniStava jamstvo.

Sljedeci dijelovi nisu ukljuceni u jamstvo:

« Cijena trasnporta i rizik transporta.

 Ostecenja nastala zbog neispravne primjene ili neuskladenosti s
uputama za uporabu.

« Ostecenje uzrokovano curenjem baterija.

« Ostecenje uzrokovano nesrecom ili krivom upotrebom.

« Materijal za pakiranje/skladistenje i uputa za uporabu.

* Redoviti pregledii odrzavanje (kalibracija).

« Dodaci i potrosni dijelovi: Baterija.

U slucaju potrebe jamstvenog servisa, molimo Vas da kontaktirate

Vaseg trgovca na mjestu gdje je proizvod kupljen ili Vas lokalni Micro-

life servis. Va$ lokalni Microlife servis moZete kontaktirati putem web

stranice:

www.microlife.com/support

Kompezacija je ogranicena na vrijednost proizvoda. Jamstvo ce biti

odobreno ako se cijeli proizvod vrati sa originalnim racunom.

Popravak ili zamjena unutar jamstva ne produzuje jamstveno razdo-

blje. Pravni zahtjevi i prava potro§aca nisu ogranic¢eni ovim jamstvom.

Beschrijving van deze thermometer

gavetest wordt uitgevoerd. Alle functiemogelijkheden worden weerge-

even.
%e laatste meting zal automatisch worden getoond op het display (2)
gedurende 2 seconden met het «<M» symbool.

ij een kamertemperatuur van minder dan 32 °C, verschijnt eerst het
symbool «L» in het display, vervolgens knippert het symbool «°C» in
het display (2). De thermometer is nu gereed voor gebruik.
Functietest

De werking van de thermometer wordt elke keer automatisch getest
wanneer hij wordt aangezet. Als er een defect wordt geconstateerd
(meting onnauwkeurig%, wordt dit aangegeven door «<ERR» in het
display, en meten is dan niet meer mogelijk. In dit geval moet de ther-
mometer worden vervangen.

Gebruik van de thermometer

Kies de gewenste meetmethode. Tijdens het opmeten wordt de
huidige temperatuur continue weergegeven en het «°C» symbool
knippert. Klinkt er 10 keer een piepje en het «°C» knippert niet meer,
dan is de temperatuur gemeten en kan worden afgelezen.

Wanneer de temperatuur hoger is dan 37.5 °C dan klinken er 35 piep-
signalen om de patiént erop te attenderen dat hij/zij koorts kan
hebben. Referentie: Oraal gemeten temperatuur.

Om meetresultaten te vergelijken dient u met minimaal 1 minuut
interval te meten.

Om de levensduur van de batterij te verlengen, kunt u de thermometer
uitzetten door kort op de ON/OFF knop (1) te drukken. Anders zal de
thermometer automatisch uitschakelen na ongeveer 10 minuten.
Meetmethoden / Normale

» Onder de oksel (auxillair) / 34.7 - 37.3 °C
Dep de oksels af met een droge handdoek. Plaats de meetsensor
(@) onder de arm in het midden van de oksel, zodat de punt de huid
raakt en plaats de arm naast het lichaam. Dit zorgt ervoor dat de
kamertemperatuur de meting niet beinvioedt, omdat de oksel meer
tijd nodig heeft om een temperatuur te bereiken. Wacht 5 minuten,
ongeacht het piepgeluid.

» In de mond (oraal) / 35.5 - 37.5 °C
Eet of drink niets warm of koud 10 minuten voor de metin?. De mond
moet gesloten blijven tot 2 minuten voordat u begint met de meting.
Plaats de thermometer onder de tong, links of rechts naast het tong-
riempje. De tip van de thermometer moet goed contact hebben met
het weefsel (2). Sluit de mond en adem ?e ljkmatig door de neus om
&e voorkgmen dat de meting wordt beinvioed door de ademhaling via

e mond.

Indien dit niet mogelijk is vanwege geblokkeerde luchtwegen, moet
een andere meetmethode worden gebruikt.
Meettijd ca.: 10 seconden!

» In de anus (rectaal) / 36.6 - 38.0 °C
Breng de meetsensor van de thermometer (4) voorzichtig 2 tot 3cm
in de anaalopening.
Het gebruik van een beschermkapje en het gebruik vaseline wordt
aanbevolen.
Als u niet zeker bent van deze meetmethode, dient u een professi-
onal te raadplegen voor begeleiding / training.
Meettijd ca.: 10 seconden!

Reinigen en desinfecteren

Gebruik voor desinfectie in een thuisomgeving een wattenstaafje van
70% isopropylalcohol of een katoenen doekje dat is bevochtigd met
70% isopropylalcohol om vuil van de sonde van de thermometer te
vegen (let op: overweeg de toepassing en veiligheidsinstructies van
de fabrikant van het desinfectiemiddel). Begin altijd met het afvegen
vanaf het uiteinde van de thermometersonde (ongeveer in het midden
van de thermometer) richting de thermometerpunt. Daarna moet de
gehele thermometersonde (zie nummer (5) in de tekening) worden
ondergedompeld in 70% isopropylalcohol voor ten minste 70% 5
minuten (max. 24 uur). Laat het desinfectiemiddel na onderdompeling
1 minuut drogen voor het volgende gebruik. Dompel of veeg het
scherm niet af om vervaging te voorkomen.

The thermometer is not intended for professional use.
Batterijvervanging

Wanneer het symbool « ¥» verschijnt op het display, is de batterij
leeg en moet deze worden vervangen. Om de batterij te vervangen
moet het dekseltje van het batterijvakje worden verwijderd (3). Plaats
een nieuwe batterij met de + aan de bovenzijde. Zorg ervoor dat u een
batterij van hetzelfde type bij de hand heeft. Batterijen kunnen in bijna
alle electronicawinkels worden gekocht.

Technische specificaties
Type: Maximum thermometer
Meetbereik: 320°Ctot429°C

Temp. < 32.0 °C: display «L» voor laag (te laag)
Temp. >42.9 °C: display «H» voor hoog (te hoog)
+0.1°Ctussen 34 °Cen 42 °C
+02°C;320-339°Cend2.1-429°C

Meetnauwkeurigheid:

Belangrijke veiligheidsinstructies

 \/olg de instructies voor correct gebruik. Deze documentatie voorziet
u van belangrijke bedienings- en veiligheidsvoorschriften betref-
fende dit apparaat. Lees de documentatie zorgvuldig door voor inge-
bruikname van het apparaat en bewaar het voor latere raadpleging.

« Dit apparaat mag alleen worden gebruikt voor het meten van de
lichaamstemperatuur van de mens via orale, rectale of axillair.
Probeer geen temperaturen op te nemen op andere plaatsen, zoals
in het oor, omdat dit kan leiden tot onjuiste metingen en tot letsel.

« Gebruik dit apparaat niet als u vermoedt dat het beschadigd is of als
u iets ongebruikelijks heeft opgemerkt.

« Wij raden aan dit apparaat te reinigen volgens de reiniging instruc-
ties voor het eerste gebruik voor persoonlijke hygiéne.

« De meettijd tot het geluidssignaal, moet zonder uitzondering mini-
maal worden aangehouden!

Houd er rekening mee dat voor verschillende meetlocaties zelfs na
de piep meerdere metingen nodig kunnen zijn, zie paragraaf
«Meetmethoden / Normale lichaamstemperatuurs.

 Probeer geen rectale metingen bij personen met rectale aandoe-
ningen. Hierdoor kan de aandoening verergeren.

« Laat kinderen het apparaat alleen onder toezicht van een volwas-
sene gebruiken. Kleine onderdelen kunnen worden ingeslikt. Wees
alert op het gevaar van verstrengeling, indien het apparaat is voor-
zien van kabels of slangen.

 Gebruik het apparaat niet dicht in de buurt van sterke elektromagne-
tische velden zoals mobiele telefoons of radicinstallaties. Zorg voor
een afstand van minimaal 3.3 meter van dit soort apparaten,
wanneer u dit apparaat in gebruik neemt.

« Bescherm het instrument tegen schokken en vallen!

 Buig de thermometersonde niet meer dan 45 °!

« Vermijd omgevm%stemperaturen van meer dan 60 °C. Kook het
instrument NOOIT!

 Gebruik alleen de in de sectie «Reinigen en desinfecteren»
vermelde desinfectiemiddelen om het apparaat te reinigen om
schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen.

» We raden aan dit apparaat elke twee jaar of na een mechanische
impact (bijv. vallen) op nauwkeurigheid te laten testen. Neem hier-
voor contact op met uw lokale Microlife-dealer.

WAARSCHUWING: De gemeten temperatuur met dit appa-

raat is geen diagnose! Vertrouw dus niet enkel op het

gemeten resultaat.

Batterijen en elektronische instrumenten moeten volgens de

plaatselijke regelgeving worden verwijderd, niet bij het huis-

houdelijke afval.

Lees alvorens dit apparaat te gebruiken de instructies
aandachtig door.

Geleverd onderdeel type BF
De ther

» Ispod pazuha (aksilarno) / 34,7 - 37,3 °C
Ocistite podrucje ispod pazuha suhim ru¢nikom. Postavite sensor za
mjerenje (4) ispod ruke u srediste pazuha tako da vrh dodiruje kozu,

Om de thermometer aan te zetten drukt u de ON/OFF knop (1) in; een
korte piep geeft aan dat de thermometer ingeschakeld is. Een weer-

@  AANUIT knop dities: 10 - 40 °C; 15-95 % maximale relatieve vochtigheid
(@ Display Bewaarcondities: -25 - +60 °C; 15-95 % maximale relatieve vochtigheid
(@  Deksel batteriicompartiment Batterj: LR41 (1.5V) / SR41 (1.55V)

@  Meetsensor Levensduur batterij:  ongeveer 2700 metingen (met een nieuwe batterij)
(® Reinigings- en desinfectiegebied (alleen thermometer-sonde) 1P Klasse: 1P22

Verwijzing naar normen: EN 12470-3, Klinische thermometers;
ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC);
IEC 60601-1-11

Verwachte levensduur: 5 jaar of 10000 metingen

Dit apparaat komt overeen met de normen van de richtlijn medische
hulpmiddelen 93/42/EEC.
Technische wijzigingen voorbehouden.

Garantie

Dit apparaat heeft een levenslange garantie vanaf de aankoopdatum.

Tijdens deze garantieperiode zal Microlife het defecte product gratis

repareren of vervangen. )

Oper}g!g van of wijzigingen aan het apparaat maken de garantie

ongeldig.

Degvolggende items zijn uitgesloten van garantie:

. Transgaonkosten en transportrisico's.

« Schade veroorzaakt door onjuist gebruik of niet-naleving van de
ebruiksaanwijzin%{

« Schade veroorzaakt door lekkende batterijen.

© Schade veroorzaakt door vallen of verkeerd gebruik.

 Verpakkings- / opslagmateriaal en gebruiksaanwijzing.

« Regelmatige controles en onderhoud (kalibratie).

 Accessoires en verbruiksmaterialen: Accu.

Als garantie nodig is, neem dan contact op met de dealer waar u het

product hebt gekocht, of met uw lokale Microlife service. Ukan via

onze website contact opnemen met uw lokale Microlife dealer:

www.microlife.com/support

De vergoeding is beperkt tot de waarde van het product. De garantie

wordt verleend als het voIIedifge product wordt geretourneerd met de

originele factuur. Reparatie of vervanging binnen de garantie verlengt

of verlengt de garantieperiode niet. De wettelijke claims en rechten

van consumenten zijn nietbeperkt door deze garantie. m

Description du thermomeétre

Bouton ON/OFF (marche/arrét)

Ecran

Couvercle du logement de la pile

Capteur / embout de mesure

Zone de nettoyage et de désinfection (sonde thermométre
uniquement)

Importantes précautions d'emploi

* Respectez les instructions d'utilisation. Ce document fournit des
informations importantes sur le fonctionnement et la sécurité de cet
appareil. Veuillez lire attentivement ce document avant d'utiliser
I'appareil et conservez-le pour vous y référer ultérieurement.

 Cet appareil ne doit tre utilisé que pour mesurer la température du
corps humain par voie orale, rectale ou axillaire. N'essayez pas de
prendre des températures sur d'autres parties, comme dans l'oreille,
cela peut entrainer de fausses lectures et des Iésions.

« N'utilisez pas cet appareil s'il est endommagé ou si vous remarquez

uelque chose d'inhabituel.

 Pour des rasions d'hygiéne, nous recommandons de nettoyer cet
?pparell suivant les instructions ci-dessous avant toute utilisation.

 Toujours respecter la durée minimale de mesure en attendant que
le bip retentisse.

@O®EEO

Notez que pour sur certains endroits du corps, il faut prendre en
continu la température méme aprés le bip, lire la section «Méthodes
de mesure / Température normale corporelley.

 Ne faites pas de prise par voie rectale sur des personnes souffrant
de troubles rectaux. Cela pourrait aggraver les problémes.

 Ne laissez jamais les enfants utiliser?'appareil sans surveillance.
Certaines de ses parties sont si petites qu'elles peuvent étre
avalées. Possible risque d'étranglement dans le cas ou I'appareil est
fourni avec des cables ou des tuyaux.

« Ne mettez pas |'appareil en service dans un champ électromagné-
tique de grande intensité, par exemple & proximité de téléphones
portables ou d'installations radio. Garder une distance minimale de
3.3 métres de ces appareils lors de toute utilisation.

o Veiller a ne pas laisser tomber I'instrument et a ne pas lui faire subir
ge chocs!

o Evitez de plier I'embout flexible du thermométre a plus de 45 °!

o Ne pas exposer l'instrument a des températures ambiantes supé-
rieures & 60 °C. Ne JAMAIS faire bouillir linstrument!

o Utilisez uniquement les désinfectants commerciaux rér)enoriés dans
la section «Nettoyage et désinfection» pour nettoyer 'appareil afin
d'éviter tout dommage a l'appareil.

« Nous recommandons de faire tester cet appareil pour vérifier sa
précision tous les deux ans ou aprés un choc (par exemple en cas
de chute). Veuillez contacter votre service local Microlife pour le test.

ATTENTION: La mesure délivrée par ce thermometre ne

constitue pas un diagnostic! Ne pas se fier uniquement au

résultat de la mesure.

Les piles et appareils électroniques doivent étre éliminés en

conformité avec les prescriptions locales, séparément des

ordures ménagéres.
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Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions avant d'utiliser ce
produit.

Partie appliquée du type BF
Mise en marche du thermométre

Pour activer le thermomeétre, appuyer sur le bouton ON/OFF (). Un
bref bip indique que le «thermométre est en marche». Un test d'affi-
chage est alors réalisé. Tous les symboles apparaissent a I'écran.
La derniére mesure s'affiche & I'écran (2) pendant 2 secondes avec le
symbole «M».

Pour une température ambiante inférieure a 32 °C, un «L» s'affiche et
un «°C» se met a clignoter sur I'écran (2). Le thermométre est alors
prét a l'emploi.

Test de fonctionnement

Le fonctionnement du thermomeétre est testé automatiquement a
chaque mise en marche. En cas d'anomalie de fonctionnement
(imprécision de mesure), le message «ERR» s'affiche et la prise de
mesure devient impossible. Dans ce cas, il convient de remplacer le
thermometre.

Utilisation du thermométre

Choisir la méthode de mesure. Pendant une mesure, la température
en cours est affichée en permanence et le symbole «°C» clignote. Si
le bip retentit 10 fois et si le «°C» ne clignote plus, la mesure est
terminée, vous pouvez désormais lire la température a 'écran.

35 bips brefs retentissent quand la température est supérieure a 37.5 °C
pour signaler un risque de figvre. Référence: température orale.

Afin d'obtenir des résultats comparables, veuillez respecter 1 minute
d'intervalle entre chaque mesure.

Pour prolonger la duree de vie de la pile, éteindre le thermométre en
appuyant brievement sur le bouton ON/OFF %} Cependant le ther-
mometre s'arrétera automatiquement au bout d'environ 10 minutes de
non utilisation.

Méthodes de mesure / Température normale corporelle

) Température axillaire (sous l'aisselle) / 34.7 - 37.3 °C
Essuyez les aisselles avec une serviette séche. Placez la sonde de
mesure (4) sous le bras au centre de ['aisselle de sorte que la pointe
touche la peau et positionnez votre bras prés du corps. Cela permet
d'éviter que I'air ambiant n'influence sur la mesure. Car la prise de
température sous aisselle prend plus de temps pour atteindre une
température stable, aussi gardez cette position au moins 5
minutes, quel que soit le bip sonore.

) Température buccale (dans la bouche) / 35.5 - 37.5 °C
Ne mangez rien ni ne buvez rien de chaud ou de froid dans les 10
minutes avant la prise de température. Gardez la bouche fermée
{gsqu’é 2 minutes avant de commencer une lecture.

lacer le thermométre dans I'une des deux cavités situées a gauche

ou a droite du frein de la langue. L'embout thermosensible (4) doit
étre en contact avec les mut1ueuses. Bien refermer la bouche et
respirer trés doucement par le nez pour éviter d'affecter la prise de
mesure par |'air aspiré/expiré.
Si cela n'est pas possible & cause des voies respiratoires bloquées,
il faut utiliser une autre méthode de prise de température.
Mesure effectuée en 10 secondes environ!

) Température rectale (dans le rectum) / 36.6 - 38.0 °C
Introduire doucement 'embout (4) d'env. 2 a 3 cm dans le rectum.
L'utilisation d'un couvre-sonde et l'utilisation d'un lubrifiant sont
recommandées.
Si vous ne vous sentez pas confiant pour le faire, rapprochez-vous
d'un professionnel pour demander conseil.
Approx. measuring time: 10 seconds!

Nettoyage et désinfection

Sont exclus de la garantie, les cas suivants:

o Frais de transport et risques de transport.

« Dommages causés par une utilisation incorrecte ou le non-respect
du mode d'emploi.

* Dommages causés par une fuite des piles. o

* Dommages causés par un accident ou une mauvaise utilisation.

 Matériel d'emballage / stockage et mode d'emploi.

o Controles et maintenance réguliers (étalonnage).

o Accessoires et pieces d'usure: pile.

Pour toute demande de garantie, veuillez contacter le revendeur

aupres duquel le produit a été acheté ou le bureau local Microlife.

Vous pouvez également nous joindre via notre site Internet:

www.microlife.com/support

L'indemnisation est limitée a la valeur du produit. La garantie peut étre

accordée que si le produit est retourné complet avec la facture

d'origine. La réparation ou le remplacement sous garantie ne prolonge

ni ne renouvelle la période de garantie. Les prétentions légales et

droits des consommateurs ne sont pas limités par cette garantie.

Beschreibung des Thermometers

Ein-/Aus-Taste

Display

Batteriefachabdeckung

Messsensor / Messspitze

Reinigungs- und Desinfektionsbereich (nur Thermometer

Messsonde)

Sicherheitshinweise

@EEEO

Beginnen Sie immer mit dem Abwischen vom Ende der Thermometer
Messsonde (ca. in der Mitte des Thermometers) in Richtung der Ther-
mometer Messspitze. AnschlieBend sollte die Thermometer Mess-
sonde (siehe Nummer @ in der Abbildung) mindestens 5 Minuten
max. 24 Stunden) in 70% Isopropylalkohol getaucht werden. Lassen
ie das Desinfektionsmittel vor dem nachsten Gebrauch 1 Minute

lang trocknen. Vermeiden Sie das Eintauchen oder Abwischen des
Displays, um es vor Beschadigungen zu schiitzen.

The thermometer is not intended for professional use.
Batteriewechsel

Sobald im Display das Symbol « ¥ » (umgedrehtes Dreieck) erscheint,
ist die Batterie erschdpft und ein Batteriewechsel ist fallig. Die Abde-
ckung des Batteriefachs (3) abziehen, um die Thermometerbatterie
auszutauschen. Eine neue Batterie mit dem Zeichen + nach oben in das
Batteriefach einlegen. Achten Sie darauf, dass der gleiche Batterietyp
verwendet wird. Batterien erhalten Sie in jedem Elektrofachgeschaft.

Technische Daten

Typ: Maximum-Thermometer

Messbereich: 32,0 °Cbis 42,9 °C

Temp. < 32,0 °C: Display «L» fiir low (zu tief)

Temp. > 42,9 °C: Display «Hb» fiir high (zu hoch)
+0,1°C zwischen 34 °C und 42 °C
+0,2°C;32,0-339°Cund42,1-439°C
Betriebsbedingungen: 10 - 40 °C; 15-95 % relative maximale Luftfeuchtigkeit
Aufbewahrungs-

Messgenauigkeit:

 Befolgen Sie diese Gebrauchsanweisung. Dieses Dokument enthéit
wichtige Informationen zum Betrieb und zur Sicherheit dieses
Gerdts. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Dokument sorgféltig durch, bevor Sie
das Gerat benutzen und bewahren Sie es fiir die zukiinftige Nutzung

auf.

o Dieses Gerat darf nur zur Messung der Kérﬁenemperatur des
Menschen im Mund, Rektum oder in der Achsel verwendet werden.
Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerat an anderen Messorten zu
verwenden, z. B. im Ohr, da dies zu falschen Messwerten und/oder
zu Verletzungen fiihren konnte. o

« Benutzen Sie das Gerat nicht, wenn Sie einen Schaden erkennen
oder lhnen etwas Ungewdhnliches auffallt.

« Wir empfehlen, dieses Gerat vor der ersten Verwendung fiir die
personliche Hygiene geméss den Reinigungsanweisungen zu
reinigen.

. Di?t ﬁlilndestmessdauer ist ausnahmslos bis zum Signalton einzu-

alten!
In Abhéngigkeit des Messorts kann es .notwendi%sein, die Messun
nach dem Signalton weiterzufiihren, siehe Abschnitt «<Messarten
Normale Korpertemperatur». .

o Versuchen Sie nicht, rektale Messungen an Personen mit rektalen
Erkrankungen durchzufiihren. Dies konnte den Krankheitsverlauf
nachteilig beeinflussen.

 Sorgen Sie dafiir, dass Kinder das Gerét nicht unbeaufsichtigt
benutzen; einige Teile sind so klein, dass sie verschluckt werden
kénnten. Beachten Sie das Strangulierungsrisiko sollte dieses Gerét
mit Kabeln oder Schlauchen ausgestattef sein. .

* Benutzen Sie das Gerat nicht in der Nahe starker elektromagneti-
scher Felder wie z.B. Mobiltelefone oder Funkanlagen. Halten Sie
einen Mindestabstand von 3.3 m zu solchen Geraten, wenn Sie
dieses Gerat benutzen. . ;

 Das Gerat vor Schidgen und Stdssen schiitzen!

-Vler‘r‘nsealfjen Sie das Biegen der Thermometer Messsonde um mehr
als 45°1

. Um%(lebungstemperaturen (iber 60 °C vermeiden. Das Gerat
NIEMALS ‘auskochen!

© Zum Reinigen des Gerats ausschliesslich die unter Punkt
«Reinigung und Desinfektion» angegebenen Desinfektionsmittel
verwenden.

 Wir empfehlen alle 2 Jahre oder nach einer mechanischen Einwir-
kung (z. B. Stoss durch Herunterfallen) eine Genauigkeitspriifung
des Gerats zu veranlassen. Bitte wenden Sie sich an Ihren lokalen
Microlife-Kundendienst, um einen Termin fiir die Priifung zu verein-

aren.

ACHTUNG: Das von diesem Gerat angezeigte Messer-

gebnis ist keine Diagnose! Verlassen Sie sich nicht

ausschliesslich auf das Messergebnis.

Batterien und elektronische Gerite diirfen nicht in den Haus-

miill, sondern miissen entsprechend den ortlichen

Vorschriften entsorgt werden.

Vor Verwendung Bedienungsanleitung genau studieren.
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Anwendungsteil des Typs BF
Inbetrieb des Ther t

Zum Einschalten des Thermometers die Ein-/Aus-Taste (1) driicken;
ein kurzer Signalton signalisiert « Thermometer EIN». Ein Display-Test
wird durchgefiihrt. Alle Segmente sollten angezeigt werden.

Der letzte Messwert erscheint automatisch fiir 2 Sekunden im Display (2)
mit dem Symbol «M».

Anschliessend erscheint bei einer Umgebungstemperatur von
weniger als 32 °C ein «L» sowie ein blinkendes «°C» im Display (2).
Das Thermometer ist jetzt bereit zur Messung.

Funktionstest

Nach jedem Einschalten des Thermometers wird automatisch ein
Funktionstest durchgefiihrt. Bei einer Fehlfunktion (ungenaue
Messung) erscheint «<ERR» im Display, und es kann keine weitere
Messung ausgefiihrt werden. In diesem Fall muss das Thermometer
ausgetauscht werden.

Pour une désinfection domestique, utilisez un tampon ou un mouchoir
en coton imbibé d'alcool isopropylique & 70% pour enlever les
polluants en surface de la sonde {remarque: lisez et tenez compte des
consignes de sécurité du fabricant du desinfectant). Toujours
commencez par la fin de la sonde du thermométre (environ au milieu
du thermometre) et revenez vers la pointe. Ensuite, plongez toute la
sonde (voir numéro (5) sur le dessingdans de l'alcogl isopropylique &
70% pendant au moins 5 minutes (max. 24 heures). Evitez d'immerger
ou d'essuyer |'écran de lecture pour éviter de le décolorer. Aprés
immersion, retirez et laissez sécher la sonde pendant 1 minute avant
sa prochaine utilisation.

Le thermométre n'est pas destiné a un usage professionnel.
Remplacement de la pile

Lorsque e symbole « ¥» (triangle inversé) s'affiche, la pile est
déchargée et doit étre changée. Pour effectuer son remplacement,
enlever le couvercle du logement de la pile (3) du thermométre.
Insérer la nouvelle pile en veillant a bien orienter la borne positive (+)
vers le haut. S'assurer d'tiliser une pile du méme type. Les piles
appropriées peuvent étre achetées chez tout revendeur.
Caractéristiques techniques

Type: Thermométre & maxima

Plage de mesure: 320°Ca429°C

Un «L» s'affiche pour les températures inférieures & 32.0 °C
Un «H» s'affiche pour les températures supérieures 4 42.9 °C
+0.1°Centre 34 °Cet42°C
+0.2°C;32.0-339°Cet42.1-429°C

Conditions d'utilisation: 10 - 40 °C; 15-95% d'humidité relative maximum
Conditions de

stockage: -25 - +60 °C; 15-95% d'humidité relative maximum

Pile: LR41 (15V) / SR41 (1.55V)

Durée de vie des piles: env. 2700 mesures (avec une pile neuve)

Classe IP: P22

Référence aux EN 12470-3, thermometres médicaux;

Précision:

normes: ASTM E1112; [EC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC);
|EC 60601-1-11

Espérance de

fonctionnement: 5 ans ou 10000 mesures

Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences de la directive relative aux
appareils médicaux 93/42/EEC.

Sous réserve de modifications techniques.

Garantie

Cet appareil est couvert par une garantie & vie a compter de la date
d'achat. Pendant cette période de garantie, & notre discrétion, Micro-

life réparera ou remplacera sans frais le produit défectueux.
Le fait d'ouvrir ou de modifier I'appareil invalide la garantie.

Wahlen Sie die bevorzugte Messart. Wahrend der Messung wird die
aktuelle Temperatur laufend angezeigt und das «°C»-Zeichen blinkt.
Wenn ein Signalton 10-mal ertont und das «°C» nicht mehr blinkt,
bedeutet dies, dass die vorausberechnete End-Temperatur ermittelt
wurde und das Thermometer bereit zum Ablesen ist.

Es ertonen 35 kurze Signalténe, wenn die Temperatur tber 37,5 °C
steigt, um den Patienten zu warnen, dass er/sie Fieber haben konnte.
Referenz: Oraltemperatur.

Um vergleichbare Resultate zu erzielen, halten Sie bitte einen Zeitin-
tervall von 1 Minute zwischen den Messungen ein.

Zur Verlangerung der Batterielebensdauer das Thermometer durch
kurzes Driicken der Ein-/Aus-Taste (1) ausschalten. Ansonsten
schaltet sich das Thermometer nach ca.10 Minuten aus.

Messarten / Normale Korpertemperatur

» Unter dem Arm (axillar) / 34,7 - 37,3 °C
Wischen Sie die Achselhdhle mit einem trockenen Tuch ab. Plat-
zieren Sie den Messsensor (2) unter dem Arm in der Mitte der
Achselhohle, sodass die Spitze die Haut beriihrt und positionieren
Sie den Arm des Patienten neben dem Kérper des Patienten. Dies
stellt sicher, dass die Raumluft den Messwert nicht beeinflusst. Da
die Achselhohle langer braucht, um ihre stabile Temperatur zu errei-
chen, warten Sie unabhéngig vom Signalton mindestens 5
Minuten.

» In der Mundhéhle (oral) / 35,5 - 37,5 °C
Essen oder Trinken Sie 10 Minuten vor der Messung nichts Heisses
oder Kaltes. Der Mund sollte mindestens 2 Minuten vor Beginn einer
Messung geschlossen bleiben.
Das Thermometer in eine der beiden Taschen unter der Zunge, links
oder rechts an der Zungenwurzel, einfiihren. Der Mess-Sensor (4)
muss einen guten Gewebekontakt haben. Den Mund schliessen und
ruhig durch die Nase atmen; so wird das Messergebnis nicht durch
die Atemluft beeinflusst.
Ist dies aufgrund verstopfter Atemwege nicht mdglich, sollte eine
andere Messmethode angewendet werden.
Mindestmesszeit: 10 Sekunden!

» Im After (rektal) / 36,6 - 38,0 °C
Der Mess-Sensor () des Thermometers wird vorsichtig 2-3 cm weit
in den After eingefuhrt.
Die Verwendung von Schutzhiillen und eines Gleitmittels wird
empfohlen.
Wenn Sie sich bei dieser Messmethode nicht sicher sind, sollten Sie
einen Fachmann zur Anleitung / Schulung konsultieren.
Mindestmesszeit: 10 Sekunden!

Reinigung und Desinfektion

Verwenden Sie zur Desinfektion im Heimgebrauch einen Isopropylal-
koholtupfer (70%) oder ein mit 70% Isopropylalkohol angefeuchtetes
Baumwolltuch, um Oberflachenverschmutzungen von der Thermo-
meter Messsonde abzuwischen (Hinweis: Beachten Sie die Anwen-
dungs- und Sicherheitshinweise des Desinfektionsmittelherstellers).

-25 - +60 °C; 15-95 % relative maximale Luftfeuchtigkeit
Batterie: LR41 (1.5V) / SR41 (1.55V)
Batterie-Lebensdauer: ca. 2700 Messungen (mit neuer Batterie)
IP Klasse: P22
Verweis auf Normen:  EN 12470-3, Klinische Thermometer;
ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC);
IEC 60601-1-11
Durchschnittliche

Lebensdauer: 5 Jahre oder 10000 Messungen

Dieses Gerét entspricht den Anforderungen der Richtlinie fir Medizi-
nische Geréate 93/42/EWG.
Technische Anderungen vorbehalten.

Garantie

Fiir dieses Produkt gilt eine lebenslange Garantie ab Kaufdatum.
Wahrend der Garantiezeit repariert oder ersetzt Microlife, nach
eigenem Ermessen, das defekte Produkt kostenlos.

urde das Gerat durch den Benutzer gedffnet oder verandert, erlischt
der Garantieanspruch.
Folgende Punkte sind von der Garantie ausgenommen
« Transport costs and risks of transport.
 Schaden die durch falsche Anwendung oder Nichteinhaltung der

Gebrauchsanweisung verursacht wurden
 Schéaden durch auslaufende Batterien
 Schéden durch Unfall oder Missbrauch )
 Verpackungs- / Lagermaterial und Gebrauchsanweisung
* Regelméssige Kontrollen und Wartung (Kalibrierung)
 Accessories and wearing parts: Battery.
Sollte ein Garantiefall eintreten, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Handler,
bei dem das Produkt gekauft wurde oder an |hren lokalen Microlife-
Service. Sie konnen Ihren lokalen Microlife-Service Gber unsere
Website kontaktieren:
www.microlife.com/support .
Die Entschadigung ist auf den Wert des Produkts begrenzt. Die
Garantie wird gewahrt, wenn das vollstandige Produkt mit der Origi-
nalrechnung zuriickgesandt wird. Eine Reparatur oder ein Austausch
innerhalb der Garantiezeit verlangert oder erneuert die Garantiezeit
nicht. Die gesetzlichen Anspriiche und Rechte der Verbraucher sind
durch die Garantie nicht eingeschrankt. E

Descripcion de este termémetro

Boton ON/OFF (Encendido/Apagado)
Pantalla

Tapa del compartimento de la bateria
Sensor de medicion / punta de medicion
Area de limpieza y desinfeccion (solo sonda de termometro)

Instrucciones importantes de seguridad

o Siga |as instrucciones de uso. Este documento proporciona informa-
cion importante de operacion y seguridad del producto con respecto
a este dispositivo. Lea atentamente este documento antes de usar
el dispositivo y consérvelo para futuras consultas.

« Este dispositivo solo se debe utilizar para medir la temperatura del
cuerpo humano por via oral, rectal o axilar. No intente tomar tempe-
raturas en otros sitios, como en el oido, ya que puede dar lugar a
lecturas falsas y provocar lesiones.

« No utilice el dispositivo si cree que puede estar roto o detecta alguna
anomalia.

* Recomendamos limpiar este dispositivo de acuerdo con las instruc-
ciones de limpieza antes del primer uso para la higiene personal.

« jSe debe respetar, sin excepcion, el tiempo minimo de medicién,
hasta escuchar un pitido o sefial de bip!

Tenga en cuenta que las diferentes ubicaciones de medicion
pueden requerir una medicion continua incluso después del pitido,
consulte la seccion «Tipos de medicion / Temperatura corporal
normal».

« No intente realizar mediciones rectales en personas con trastornos
rectales. Hacerlo puede agravar o empeorar el trastorno.

© Aseglrese de gue los nifios no utilicen el dispositivo sin supervision,
[I)_uesto que podrian tragarse algunas de las piezas mas pequefias.

‘enga en cuenta el riesgo de estrangulamiento en caso de que este
dispositivo se suministre con cables o tubos.

« No use el dispositivo cerca de fuertes campos eléctricos tales como
teléfonos moviles o equipos de radio. Mantenga el dispositivo a una
distancia minima de 3.3 m de estos aparatos cuando lo utilice.

« iProteja el instrumento de impactos y caidas!

o Evite doblar la sonda del termémetro méas de 45 °!

« [Evite someter el instrumento a una temperatura ambiente superior
a 60 °C. iEl instrumento NUNCA debe ser hervido!

* Use solo Hos desinfectantes comerciales enumerados en la seccion
«Limpieza y desinfeccion» para limpiar el dispositivo y evitar dafios
en el dispositivo.

« Recomendamos que la precision de este dispositivo se pruebe cada
dos afios o después de un impacto mecanico (For ejemplo, si se
cae). Péngase en contacto con su servicio local Microlife para orga-
nizar la prueba.

ADVERTENCIA: El resultado de medicion dado por este

dispositivo no es un diagndstico! No confie sélo en el resul-

tado de la medicion.

Las baterias y los dispositivos electrénicos se deben eliminar

segun indique la normativa local pertinente y no se deben

desechar junto con la basura doméstica.

OEOEO

X
S

Lea atentamente las instrucciones antes de utilizar este
dispositivo.

Pieza aplicada tipo BF
Puesta en marcha del termémetro

Para encender el termometro, pulse el boton ON/OFF (1); un breve

pitido o sefial de bip indica que el «termémetro esta encendido». Se
realiza una prueba de pantalla. Todos los iconos deben aparecer en
la pantalla.

La dltima lectura de medicion se visualiza en el display (2) automati-
camente durante 2 segundos con el icono «M».

Si la temperatura ambiente es inferior a 32 °C, una «L» fija y un «°C»
parpadeante aparecen en la pantalla (2). Ahora, el termometro esta

preparado para realizar la medicion de la temperatura.

Prueba de funcionamiento

El funcionamiento correcto del termometro se comprueba automatica-
mente cada vez que se enciende. En caso de detectar un fallo de
funcionamiento (medicion imprecisa), se indica mediante «<ERR» en
la pantalla y ya no es posible realizar ninguna medicién. En este caso,
el termémetro debe sustituirse.

Uso del termometro

Elija el método de medicion preferido. Al tomar una medicion, la
temperatura actual se visualiza continuamente y el simbolo «°C»
parpadea. Cuando el pitido o sefial de bip se escucha 10 veces y el

«°C» ya no parpadea, la temperatura predictiva final ha sido determi-
nada y el termometro puede ser leido.

Si la temperatura es superior a 37.5 °C, suenan 35 pitidos cortos para
avi?ar al paciente de que puede tener fiebre. Referencia: temperatura
oral.

Para lograr resultados comparables, permita 1 minuto de intervalo
entre las mediciones.

Para prolongar la duracion de la pila, apague el termémetro pulsando
brevemente el boton ON/OFF (7). En cualquier caso, el termometro se
apaga automaticamente después de 10 minutos.

Tipos de medicion / Temperatura corporal normal

» En la axila (via axilar) / 34.7 - 37.3 °C
Limpie la axila con una toalla seca. Coloque el sensor de medicion
() debajo del brazo en el centro de la axila para que la punta toque
la'piel y coloque el brazo del paciente al lado del cuerpo del
paciente. Esto asegura que el aire de la habitacion no afecte la
lectura. Porque el axilar toma mas tiempo para alcanzar su tempe-
ratt‘léra estable espere al menos 5 minutos, independientemente del
pitido.

» En la boca (via oral) / 35.5 - 37.5 °C
No coma ni beba nada caliente o frio 10 minutos antes de la medi-
cion. La boca debe permanecer cerrada hasta 2 minutos antes de
comenzar una lectura.
Coloque el termémetro en una de las dos bolsas situadas debajo de
la lengua, a la derecha o a la izquierda de la raiz de la lengua. El
sensor de medicion tiene que estar en buen contacto con el tejido
(@). Cierre la boca y respire tranquilamente por la nariz para evitar
gue la medicion se vea influenciada por el aire inhalado/ exhalado.

i esto no es posible debido a vias aéreas bloqueadas, se debe

utilizar otro método para medir.
Duracién aprox. de la medicion: {10 segundos!

» En el ano (via rectal) / 36.6 - 38.0 °C
Suavemente, inserte el sensor de medicion (4) del termémetro en el
ano, unos 2a 3 cm.
Se recomienda el uso de una cubierta de sonda y el uso de un lubri-
cante.
Si no esta seguro de este método de medicion, debe consultar a un
profesional para obtener orientacion / capacitacion.
Duracién aprox. de la medicion: {10 segundos!

Limpieza y desinfeccion

« Evitare temperature ambientali superiori ai 60°C: NON IMMER-
GERE lo strumento in acqua bollente!

 Per evitare danni al dispositivo durante la pulizia, utilizzare solo i
disinfettanti in commercio elencati nella sezione «Pulizia e disinfe-
zioney.

« Si consiglia di fare verificare la precisione di guesto dispositivo ogni
due anni o dopo che ha subito un impatto 13 es. caduta). Si prega
di contattare il servizio di assistenza Microlife per programmare il

st.
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ATTENZIONE: la misurazione ottenuta con questo disposi-
tivo non rappresenta una diagnosi! Non fare affidamento solo
sulla misurazione.

Le batterie e gli strumenti elettronici devono essere smaltiti
in conformita alle disposizioni locali e non come i rifiuti dome-
stici.
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Leggere attentamente le istruzioni prima di usare questo
dispositivo.

Parte applicata tipo BF
Accensione del termometro

Per accendere il termometro, premere il pulsante ON/OFF (1); un breve
segnale acustico, beep, indica che il «termometro & acceso». Viene
eseguito un test del display. Tutte le icone devono apparire sul display.
L'ultima misurazione verra visualizzata sul display (2) automaticamente
per 2 secondi con Iicona «M» (memoria).

Quando la temperatura ambiente & inferiore a 32 °C comparira sul
display () «L» e in alto a destra una «°C» lampeggera. Il termometro
€ ora pronto per ['uso.

Autotest di funzionamento

Il regolare funzionamento del termometro viene controllato ogni volta
che si accende. Se nell'autotest di funzionamento viene individuata
una disfunzione (inesattezza della misurazione), comparira <ERR»
sul display e non sara possibile procedere alla misurazione. In questo
caso, il termometro deve essere sostituito.

Uso del termometro

Para la desinfeccion en el entorno de uso doméstico, use un hisopo
con alcohol isopropilico al 70% o un pafiuelo de algodon humedecido
con alcohol isopropilico al 70% para limpiar los contaminantes de la
superficie de la sonda del termometro (nota: considere la aplicacion y
las instrucciones de seguridad del fabricante del desinfectante).
Siempre comience a limpiar desde el extremo de la sonda del termo-
metro (aproximadamente en el medio del termometro) hacia la punta
del termometro. Luego, toda la sonda del termémetro (vea el nimero
? en el dibujo) debe sumergirse en alcohol isopropilico al 70%

urante al menos 5 minutos %méx. 24 horas). Después de la inmer-
sion, deje que el desinfectante se seque durante 1 minuto antes del
préximo uso. Evite sumergir o limpiar la pantalla para evitar que se
desvanezca.

El termémetro no esté disefiado para uso profesional.
Sustitucion de la bateria

Selezionare il tipo di misurazione. Quando si effettua una misurazione
la temperatura rilevata viene continuamente visualizzata ed il simbolo
«°C» lampeggia. Se si sente un segnale acustico per 10 volte ed il
simbolo «°C» smette di lampeggiare significa che la rilevazione della
temperatura & terminata e il termometro € pronto per la lettura.

35 brevi segnali acustici (beep) ed il display retroilluminato di colore
rosso avviseranno il paziente che la temperatura misurata € uguale o
maggiore di 37.5 °C: allarme febbre. Riferimento: temperatura orale.
Per avere risultati comparabili attendere almeno 1 minuto tra una
misurazione e |'altra.

Per prolungare la durata della batteria, spegnere il termometro dopo
I'uso premendo brevemente il tasto ON/OFF (). In ogni caso il termo-
metro si spegnera automaticamente dopo circa 10 minuti.

Tipi di misurazione / Temperatura corporea normale
» Ascellare / 34.7 - 37.3 °C

Cuando el simbolo « ¥» (triangulo con la punta hacia abajo) aparece
en la pantalla, la pila esta baja y necesita cambiarse. Para cambiar la
pila, levante la tapa (3) del compartimento de la pila del termémetro.
Inserte la nueva pila de manera que el signo + quede mirando hacia
arriba. Procure tener a mano una pila del mismo tipo. Las pilas se
pueden comprar en cualquier tienda de electricidad.

Especificaciones técnicas

Tipo: Termometro de maxima

Nivel de medicion: 320°Cad29°C
Temp. < 32.0 °C: aparece «L» por low (demasiado baja)
Temp. >42.9 °C: aparece «H» por high (demasiado alta)

Precision de medicion: + 0.1 °C entre 34 °C y 42 °C
+0.2°C;32.0-339°Cy42.1-429°C

Condiciones de
funcionamiento:
Condiciones de
almacenamiento: -25 - +60 °C; 15-95% de humedad relativa como méximo
Bateria: LR41 (1.5V) / SR41 (1.55V)
Duracién de la bateria: aprox. 2700 mediciones (usando una bateria nueva)
Clase IP: 1P22
Referencia a los EN 12470-3, termometros clinicos;
estandares: ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC);

IEC 60601-1-11
Vida util esperada: 5 afios 0 10000 mediciones

Este dispositivo esta en conformidad con los requerimientos de la
Directiva 93/42/CEE relativa a productos sanitarios.
Reservado el derecho a realizar modificaciones técnicas.

Garantia

Este dispositivo esta cubierto por una garantia de por vida a partir de

la fecha de compra. Durante este periodo de garantia, a nuestra

discrecion, Microlife reparara o reemplazara el producto defectuoso

de forma gratuita.

La garantia no sera valida si abre 0 manipula el dispositivo.

Los siguientes articulos estan excluidos de la garantia:

 Costos de transporte y riesgos del transporte.

 Darios causados por la aplicacion incorrecta o el incumplimiento de
las instrucciones de uso.

 Dafio causado por fugas de baterias.

 Dafio causado por accidente o mal uso.

 Material de embalaje / almacenamiento e instrucciones de uso.

« Comprobaciones periédicas y mantenimiento (calibracion).

 Accesorios y piezas de desgaste: Bateria.

En caso de que se requiera un servicio de garantia, comuniguese con

el distribuidor donde adquirié el producto o con su servicio local de

Microlife. Puede ponerse en contacto con su servicio local Microlife a

través de nuestro sitio web:

www.microlife.com/support

La compensacion se limita al valor del producto. La garantia se otor-

gara si el producto completo se devuelve con |a factura original. La

reparacion o el reemplazo dentro de la garantia no prolonga ni

renueva el periodo de garantia. Los reclamos y derechos legales de

los consumidores no estéan limitados por esta garantia.

Descrizione del termometro

(@) Tasto ON/OFF

(@ Display

(®  Coperchio vano batterie

(@  Sensore di misurazione / punta di misurazione
(® Areadi pulizia e disinfezione (solo sonda del termometro)

Importanti misure precauzionali

 Seguire le istruzioni d'uso. Questo manuale contiene informazioni
importanti sul funzionamento e la sicurezza di questo dispositivo. Si
prega di leggere attentamente le istruzioni d'uso prima di utilizzare il
dispositivo e di conservarle per ogni futura consultazione.

* Questo dispositivo deve essere utilizzato solo per misurare la
temperatura corporea per via orale, rettale o ascellare. Non cercare
di misurare la temperatura in altre aree del corpo, come I'orecchio,
in quanto potrebbe causare false letture e lesioni.

« Non utilizzare questo dispositivo se si ritiene che sia danneggiato o
si notano anomalie.

 Per motivi di igiene, prima del primo utilizzo, si raccomanda di pulire
riuesto dispositivo seguendo le istruzioni di pulizia.

« || tempo di misurazione minimo, fino al beep, deve essere sempre
rispettato senza eccezioni!

Qccorre tenere in considerazione che aree di misurazione diverse
potrebbero richiedere di continuare la misurazione anche dopo il
segnale acustico, vedere la sezione «Tipi di misurazione / Tempera-
tura corporea normale».

« Noneffettuaremisurazionirettalisupersonecondisturbirettali.

Cio potrebbe aggravare o peggiorare il disturbo.

o Assicurarsi che i bambini non utilizzino il dispositivo senza la super-
visione di un adulto. Alcune parti sono piccole e Fotrebbero essere
ingerite. Prestare attenzione al rischio di strangolamento in

resenza di cavi o tubi.

o Non usare il dispositivo vicino a forti campi elettromagnetici come
telefoni cellulari o installazioni radio. Mantenere una distanza
mtinima di 3.3 m da altri apparecchi quando si utilizza questo dispo-
sitivo.

 Proteggere lo strumento da urti e cadute!

« Evitare di piegare la sonda del termometro oltre 45 °!

10 - 40 °C; 15-95% de humedad relativa como méximo

Asciu]gare I'ascella utilizzando un asciugamano asciutto. Posizio-

nare il sensore di misurazione (@) sotto il braccio, al centro
dell'ascella, in modo che sia a contatto con la pelle e tenere il braccio
vicino al corpo. In questo modo la temperatura ambientale non
influira sulla misurazione. La misurazione ascellare richiede pit
tempo per raggiungere una temperatura stabile; si raccomanda
quindi di mantenere il termometro sotto I'ascella per almeno 5
minuti dopo il segnale acustico.

» Orale / 35.5-37.5°C
Non mangiare o bere qualcosa di caldo o freddo 10 minuti prima
della misurazione. La bocca dovra rimanere chiusa per 2 minuti
rima di iniziare la misurazione.
ntrodurre il termometro in una delle due sacche, a sinistra 0 a
destra, accanto alla radice della Iinqua. Il sensore del termometro ()
deve essere bene in contatto con il tessuto. Chiudere la bocca e
respirare solo dal naso per non alterare la misurazione.
Se non fosse possibile, a causa delle vie aeree costipate, utilizzare
un altro metodo di misurazione.
Tempo di misurazione approssimativo: 10 secondi!

» Rettale / 36.6 - 38.0 °C
Introdurre con precauzione il sensore del termometro (@) nellano
sino a un massimo di 2-3 cm.
Si raccomanda l'uso di copri sonda e di un lubrificante.
Se non si conosce qluesto metodo di misurazione, prima dell'utilizzo
si consiglia di consultare un operatore sanitario per assistenza/aiuto.
Tempo di misurazione approssimativo: 10 secondi!

Pulizia e disinfezione

Per disinfettare il termometro a casa, utilizzare un tampone con alcool
isopropilico al 70% o un fazzoletto di cotone inumidito con alcool
isopropilico al 70% per rimuovere lo sporco dalla superficie della
sonda del termometro (nota: considerare I'applicazione e le istruzioni
di sicurezza del produttore del disinfettante). Iniziare sempre a pulire
il termometro partendo dalla fine della sonda (circa al centro del
termometro) verso la punta del termometro. Successivamente l'intera
sonda del termometro (numero (5) nel disegno) deve essere immersa
in alcool isopropilico al 70% per almeno 5 minuti (max. 24 ore). Dopo
l'immersione, lasciare asciugare il disinfettante per 1 minuto prima del
prossimo utilizzo. Evitare di immergere o pulire il display per proteg-
gerlo dallo sbiadimento.

Il termometro non € destinato all'uso professionale.

Sostituzione delle batterie

Quando appare il simbolo « ¥» (triangolo capovolto) sulla destra del
display, la batteria & esaurita e deve essere sostituita. Aprire il coperchio
del vano batteria (3) e inserire la nuova batteria con la polarita «+» rivolta
verso ['alto. Assicurarsi che la nuova batteria sia dello stesso tipo. La
batteria pud essere acquistata in qualsiasi negozio di materiale elettrico.
Specifiche tecniche

Tipo: Termometro a misurazione massima

Range di misurazione:  Da32.0°Ca42.9°C
Temp. inferiore a 32.0 °C: «L» (troppo bassa)
Temp. superiore a 42.9 °C: «H» (troppo alta)

+0.1°Ctrai34°Ceid2°C
zione: +02°C;320-339°Ce42.1-429°C

Condizioni di esercizio: 10 - 40 °C; 15-95 % umidité relativa
Condizioni di stoccaggio: -25 - +60 °C; 15-95 % umidita relativa

Precisione di misura-

Batteria: LR41 (1.5V) / SR41 (1.55V)
Durata batterie: approssim. 2700 misurazioni (usando una batteria nuova)
Classe IP: P22

Riferimento agli standard: EN 12470-3, termometri clinici;
ASTM E1112; IEC 60601-1; IEC 60601-1-2 (EMC);
IEC 60601-1-11

Aspettativa di vita del
prodotto in uso:

Questo dispositivo & conforme alla direttiva sui prodotti medicali 93/
42/EEC.
Con riserva di apportare modifiche tecniche.

Garanzia

Questo dispositivo & coperto da una garanzia a vita dalla data di

acquisto. Durante questo periodo di garanzia, Microlife, a sua discre-

zione, riparera o sostituira gratuitamente il prodotto difettos .

L'apertura o la manomissione del dispositivo invalidano la garanzia.

Sono esclusi dalla garanzia:

« Costi e rischi di trasporto.

« Danni causati da un uso scorretto o dal mancato rispetto delle istru-
zioni d'uso.

« Danni causati da perdite delle batterie.

 Danni causati da caduta o uso improprio.

 Materiale di imballaggio/stoccaggio e istruzioni d'uso.

« Controlli regolari e manutenzione (calibrazione).

 Accessori e parti soggette a usura: batterie )

Qualora fosse necessario il servizio di assistenza in garanzia, contat-

tare il rivenditore da cui & stato acquistato il prodotto ol servizio locale

Microlife sul sito

www.microlife.com/suf)pon

Il risarcimento & limitato al valore del prodotto. La garanzia verra

concessa se il Erodono completo viene restituito con la fattura o scon-

trino originale. La riparazione o sostituzione in garanzia non prolunga

o rinnova il periodo di %aranzm. Le rivendicazioni legali e i diritti def

consumatori non sono limitati da questa garanzia.

5 anni 0 10000 misurazioni
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